
KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XXXI, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issues) 

1996 

 
NO SURNAME 

Edith (wife of William H. 

   Rich), XXXI3/4-15 

Lemma (2nd husband of  

   Margaret or Marjorie), 

   XXXI1-3 

Lisa, XXXI1-6 

Margaret or Marjorie (wife of 

   Ralph M. Rich), XXXI1-3 

Marjorie (wife of Ralph 

   McMaster Rich),  

   XXXI3/4-15 

Sarah (wife of Ebenezer 

   Bacon), XXXI2-16 

Sarah (wife of Isaac  

   Layport), XXXI1-19 

 

**PON 

Betsey (Rogers), XXXI1-22 

Sylvanus, XXXI1-22 

 

ADAMS 

Barbara (Rich), XXXI2-3 

T. Dodsworth, Mrs.,  

   XXXI3/4-27 

T. Dodsworth “Dod”, 

   XXXI2-3 

 

ADORNO 

Anna, XXXI2-26 

 

AINSLEIGH 

Charles, Captain, XXXI3/4-5 

 

ALLEN 

Billie Jo, XXXI1-12; 

   XXXI3/4-26 

David, XXXI2-23 

Jane (Rogers), XXXI2-23 

 

ALVIS 

Lilla Rich, XXXI1-14 

James M., XXXI1-14 

Susan Frances (Via), 

   XXXI1-14 

 

ALWOOD 

Elizabeth, XXXI2-17 

 

AMBRUST 

Diane (Norman), XXXI1-24 

 

ANDERSDOTTER 

Anna Stina, XXXI2-15 

 

ANDERSON 

Charity (Van Zeilen), 

   XXXI1-20 

Clarissa (Sisson), XXXI1-19 

Cora Lucinda, XXXI1-19 

Elijah, XXXI1-19 

Elizabeth May, XXXI1-12 

Ezekiel, XXXI1-19 

Judy L., XXXI1-14 

Marion, Mrs., XXXI3/4-15 

Mary Jane (Clark),  

   XXXI1-19 

Rufus Calvin, XXXI1-19 

 

ANDREWS 

Ezekiel, XXXI2-24 

Thankful (Rogers),  

   XXXI2-24 

 

AREY 

Abigail, XXXI2-23 

Hannah (Rogers), XXXI2-23 

Joseph, XXXI2-32 

Rebecca, XXXI3/4-21 

Sarah, XXXI1-22 

 

ATKINS 

Ann, XXXI3/4-22 

Paul, XXXI3/4-21 

 

ATWOOD 

Abigail, XXXI1-22 

Deborah, XXXI3/4-21 

Deborah (Sears),  

   XXXI3/4-22 

Elena L., XXXI3/4-19 

Joseph, XXXI3/4-22 

Mary C. (Rich), XXXI3/4-19 

Mercy, XXXI3/4-21 

Michael, XXXI2-24 

Nathaniel, XXXI1-21 

Phebe, XXXI3/4-22 

 

ATWOOD, cont. 

Prudence (Rogers),  

   XXXI2-24 

Sarah (Remick), XXXI1-21 

Thankful, XXXI1-21 

Thomas, XXXI3/4-19 

Timothy, XXXI3/4-21 

Vianna (Rogers),  

   XXXI3/4-21 

 

AUSTIN 

Alfred E., XXXI3/4-5 

Doris June (Brigham),  

   XXXI2-25 

Margaret, XXXI3/4-11 

Margaret W., XXXI3/4-5 

 

BACON 

Ebenezer, XXXI2-16 

Hannah, XXXI1-21 

Patty, XXXI2-16 

Sarah (_)(wife of Ebenezer), 

   XXXI2-16 

 

BAGBY 

Elizabeth M., XXXI3/4-15 

 

BAILEY 

Elizabeth “Pat” Shaw, 

   XXXI3/4-20 

 

BAKER 

Anna (Rogers), XXXI2-23 

Barbara, XXXI1-1, 3, 29, 31; 

   XXXI2-1, 5, 9, 11, 29, 31; 

   XXXI3/4-1, 2, 5, 6, 15 

Bethia (Sears), XXXI3/4-22 

Betsey (Holbrook),  

   XXXI2-16 

Elisha, XXXI2-16 

Eluathan, XXXI2-23 

Henry, XXXI2-16 

Jemima (Rich), XXXI2-16 

Isaac, XXXI1-21 

Mary (Rich), XXXI1-21 

Moses, XXXI2-16; 

   XXXI3/4-21 

Nancy, XXXI2-16 

 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XXXI, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issues) 

1996 

 
BAKER, cont. 

Reuben R., Jr., Capt., 

   XXXI3/4-5, 11 

Sarah (Rich), XXXI1-21 

Simieon, XXXI1-21 

Theophilus, XXXI3/4-22 

Vianna (Rogers),  

   XXXI3/4-21 

 

BALDWIN 

Bob, XXXI1-3 

Herma A. (Foster) 

   (Hamilton), XXXI3/4-17 

J.E., XXXI3/4-17 

Juanita, XXXI1-31; 

   XXXI2-31 

Robert, XXXI1-3 

Robert C., Capt., XXXI2-12 

 

BALLARD 

Christine M., XXXI1-12, 

   27 

 

BALSEY 

Betty, XXXI3/4-1, 5, 6, 11 

Emie “Betty”, Mrs., 

   XXXI2-1, 16 

 

BANGERT 

Lennie J. Rich, XXXI1-2 

 

BANGS 

Hannah (Scudder),  

   XXXI3/4-21 

Joshua, XXXI3/4-21 

 

BARNES 

Eliza Lowns (Smith), 

   XXXI1-19 

Elizabeth (West), XXXI1-19 

James David, XXXI1-19 

Jehu, XXXI1-20 

Lurannah (Teague),  

   XXXI1-20 

Mary Elizabeth, XXXI1-19 

Michael, XXXI1-19 

 

BARRETT 

Angeline Lincoln, XXXI2-17 

BARRETT, cont. 

Robin (Kish), XXXI1-24 

Thomas, XXXI2-17 

 

BARRINGTON 

Robert, XXXI2-27 

William, XXXI2-27 

William D., Mr. & Mrs., 

   XXXI2-27 

 

BARTLETT 

Anne Marie, XXXI2-26 

Charles Eben, XXXI3/4-19 

Elena L. (Atwood),  

   XXXI3/4-19 

 

BASCOM 

Kathy, XXXI3/4-5 

 

BASCONY 

Jonathan, Rev., XXXI3/4-22 

Phebe T. (Sears),  

   XXXI3/4-22 

 

BASS 

Merabah J. Rich, XXXI1-14 

 

BASSET 

Deborah, XXXI2-24 

 

BATTON 

Iris, XXXI3/4-23 

 

BAYMAN 

Marinda, XXXI2-19 

 

BEACH 

Lula, XXXI1-25 

 

BEAUDRY 

Barbara Brown, XXXI2-1, 

   22 

 

BEESON 

Elizabeth, XXXI3/4-20 

 

BENJAMIN 

Aaron, XXXI3/4-12 

Charles, XXXI3/4-12 

BENJAMIN, cont. 

David, XXXI3/4-12 

DeGrand, XXXI3/4-12 

Elias, XXXI3/4-12 

Elias P., XXXI3/4-12 

Elijah, XXXI3/4-12 

Elijah E., XXXI3/4-12 

Elizabeth (Paddock),  

   XXXI3/4-12 

Frederick, XXXI3/4-12 

Loretta, XXXI3/4-12 

Martha (Rich), XXXI3/4-12 

Sarah (Rich), XXXI3/4-12 

 

BENSON 

Eiri, XXXI1-23 

Elizabeth Mary (Grove), 

   XXXI1-23 

Ernest Alfred, XXXI1-23 

Ethel, XXXI1-23 

Joan, XXXI1-23 

Julie, XXXI1-23 

Martti, XXXI1-23 

Molly, XXXI1-23 

Robert James “Bob”, 

   XXXI1-23 

 

BENTON 

M., XXXI2-10 

 

BERG 

Charles, Mrs., XXXI3/4-15 

 

BERNARDO 

Joyce K. (Rich), XXXI1-25 

 

BERONEY 

Jim, XXXI2-4 

 

BERRY 

Mary Ann, XXXI1-7; 

   XXXI3/4-14 

 

BEST 

Jeannie E. (Hayden), 

   XXXI3/4-16 

R.W., XXXI3/4-16 

 

 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XXXI, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issues) 

1996 

 
BETTS 

Mercy, XXXI1-20 

 

BLACK 

Cora Lucinda (Anderson), 

   XXXI1-19 

Hamilton M., XXXI1-19 

James C., XXXI1-19 

James T., XXXI1-19 

Jessie Louise (Rich), 

   XXXI1-19, 24 

Martha Jane (Hollis), 

   XXXI1-19 

Nancy (Clark), XXXI1-19 

Patricia, XXXI1-1 

Patricia Delores, XXXI1-19 

Patricia Dolores,  

   XXI1-19, 24 

P.D., XXXI2-10 

Russell Orville,  

   XXXI1-19, 24 

Sarah Jane, XXXI3/4-16 

Sarah Jane (Layport), 

   XXXI1-19 

Walter Nixon, XXXI1-19 

 

BLACKMER 

Bethany Anne, XXXI3/4-26 

Carrie L., XXXI3/4-26 

Frederick E., XXXI3/4-26 

James F., XXXI3/4-26 

 

BLAIR 

Elizabeth F., XXXI1-10 

Robert, XXXI1-10 

 

 BLAKE 

Elisha, XXXI2-4 

Mary, XXXI2-4 

Nancy Dearborn, XXXI2-16 

 

BLAKESLEE 

Mary (Sabin), XXXI3/4-25 

 

BLICK 

Grace (Hallaway), XXXI2-25 

 

BOISSEVAIN 

Romelia A., XXXI1-2 

BOLM 

Etta, XXXI1-8 

 

BONESTEEL 

Charles Hartwell, XXXI1-7 

 

BORING 

Jennifer (Roberts),  

   XXXI1-26 

 

BOWEN 

Kathe (Teetor), XXXI3/4-1, 

    19, 32 

 

BOWERS 

Clarissa L. (Richards), 

   XXXI3/4-25 

Roger E., XXXI3/4-25 

 

BOWMAN 

George Ernest, XXXI1-21; 

   XXXI2-23; XXXI3/4-21 

Jane, XXXI1-26 

Nancy, XXXI2-21 

 

BOYD 

Barbara Lyon, XXXI2-27 

Douglas, XXXI2-27 

Douglas C., Jr., XXXI2-27 

Douglas C., Sr., Mr. & Mrs., 

   XXXI2-27 

Jason, XXXI2-27 

 

BOZEAT 

Esther, XXXI3/4-23 

 

BRADFILD 

Hannah, XXXI1-20 

 

BRADFORD 

John, XXXI3/4-25 

Priscilla (Cobb), XXXI3/4-25 

William E., XXXI1-2 

 

BRESHON 

Dorothy, XXXI1-12 

Dorothy Ann, XXXI3/4-8 

Harold, XXXI1-12; 

   XXXI3/4-8 

BRESHON, cont. 

Ruth, XXXI1-12 

Ruth Mae, XXXI1-12 

Violet (Moore), XXXI1-12; 

   XXXI3/4-8 

 

BREWSTER 

William, XXXI1-27 

William, Elder, XXXI1-5 

 

BRIGHAM 

Charles Albert, Jr.,  

   XXXI2-25 

Doris June, XXXI2-25 

Dorothy Greely, XXXI2-25 

Edward Walter, XXXI2-25 

Lucinda Jane, XXXI3/4-25 

Robert Willard, XXXI2-25 

 

BRITTAIN 

Veda, XXXI3/4-9 

 

BROCKETT 

Adaline M., XXXI2-15 

 

BROOKS 

Martha, XXXI3/4-9 

Patrick, XXXI2-26 

 

BROWN 

Charles, XXXI3/4-24 

Elizabeth, XXXI1-20 

Elizabeth (Remick),  

   XXXI1-21 

Joshua, XXXI1-21 

Martha (Rich), XXXI2-25 

Rebecca (Rich), XXXI1-21 

Richmond (Roberts), 

   XXXI1-26 

Ruth, XXXI1-21 

Sarah, XXXI3/4-24 

Thankful, XXXI1-21 

 

BRUMSEY 

Betsey, XXXI1-9 

 

BUFFINGTON 

Phoebe, XXXI3/4-20 

 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XXXI, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issues) 

1996 

 
BUNCH 

Benjamin D., XXXI3/4-7, 8 

 

BURGAR 

Edwin William, XXXI3/4-23 

Ruby Bertha (Rich),  

   XXXI3/4-23 

 

BURGESS 

Beborah H., XXXI3/4-22 

Mercy Godfrey, Wid.,  

   XXXI2-23 

 

BURKETT 

Molly (Benson), XXXI1-23 

 

BURNS 

Charles Arthur “Bill”, 

   XXXI1-12; XXXI3/4-8 

Cora Elizabeth (Rich), 

   XXXI3/4-8 

Ellen (Landreth), XXXI3/4-8 

George Franklin, XXXI3/4-8 

Harvey “Billy”, XXXI3/4-8 

Irene, XXXI1-29; XXXI2-29 

Irene, Mrs., XXXI1-31; 

   XXXI2-31 

Jean, XXXI3/4-8 

Margaret, XXXI1-12 

Mark Turner, XXXI3/4-8 

 

BURTON 

Philander, XXXI3/4-12 

 

CABRAL 

Alan, XXXI3/4-26 

 

CADWALADER 

Benjamin Carlile, XXXI1-20 

Elizabeth, XXXI1-19 

Hannah (Bradfild),  

   XXXI1-20 

 

CAGNINA 

Cecelia (Rich), XXXI2-26 

 

CAHOON 

Elizabeth (Nickerson), 

   XXXI1-13 

CAHOON, cont. 

Eunice (Kendrick),  

   XXXI1-13 

James, XXXI1-13, 21 

Mary (Rich),  

   XXXI1-13, 21 

Reuben, XXXI1-13 

Rhoda, XXXI2-23 

William, XXXI1-13 

 

CAMERON 

Bruce W., XXXI1-23 

Christina L., XXXI1-23 

Elizabeth L., XXXI1-23 

Matthew W., XXXI1-23 

 

CANCRO 

Lasanne, XXXI1-27 

Roxanne, XXXI2-27 

 

CAREY 

Bill, XXXI2-27 

Helen, XXXI2-27 

James Francis, Mr. & Mrs., 

   XXXI2-27 

Jim, XXXI3/4-5, 6 

Mary, XXXI3/4-5, 6 

Mary K., XXXI1-31; 

   XXXI2-31; XXXI3/4-6 

Mary L, XXXI3/4-7 

 

CARLETON 

Kathryn, XXXI1-23 

 

CARLILE 

Elizabeth, XXXI1-20 

 

CARLSON 

Marilyn J., XXXI1-2 

 

CARTER 

Lena, XXXI3/4-23 

 

CASON 

C., XXXI2-10 

Carl, XXXI2-10 

 

CATRON 

Josiah, XXXI1-10 

CATRON, cont. 

Margaret (Markley), 

   XXXI1-10 

 

CENTRONE 

Susanne, XXXI1-28 

 

CETTA 

Claudia, XXXI3/4-26 

 

CHAMBERLAIN 

Lucy White, XXXI2-22 

 

CHANNEL 

Elizabeth, XXXI2-19 

Isaac, XXXI2-19 

Mary Eva, XXXI2-19 

 

CHASE 

Desire, XXXI1-22 

 

CHICOINE 

Ruth, XXXI1-6 

 

CHILDS 

Alexander C., Capt., 

   XXXI3/4-22 

Lucy (Shaw), XXXI3/4-22 

 

CHMIELEWSKI 

Deborah, XXXI2-12 

 

CHONEY 

Julie (Benson), XXXI1-23 

 

CHRISSWELL 

Martha J. (Mulkey), 

   XXXI2-21 

Norry, XXXI2-21 

 

CHRISTENSON 

Larlin, Mrs., XXXI3/4-15 

 

CLARK 

Carol, XXXI3/4-25 

Diane L.P., XXXI1-2 

Job M., XXXI1-19 

John B., XXXI1-20 

 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XXXI, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issues) 

1996 

 
CLARK, cont. 

Lucinda (Leonard), 

   XXXI1-19 

Mary Ann “Polly” 

   (Davison), XXXI1-20 

Mary Jane, XXXI1-19 

Nancy, XXXI1-19 

William, XXXI1-14 

Zilpha (Rich), XXXI1-14 

 

CLAY 

Lovina, XXXI2-22 

 

COBB 

Abbie Alwood, XXXI2-16 

Abner Rich, XXXI3/4-25 

Elmire/Almira Mayo (Rich),  

   XXXI3/4-25 

Harry, XXXI3/4-25 

Hattie Jane (Moore), 

   XXXI2-16 

John, XXXI2-17 

Lucy, XXXI2-17 

Mildred (Gould),  

   XXXI3/4-25 

Priscilla, XXXI3/4-25 

Priscilla (Mayo), XXXI2-16 

Reliance, XXXI3/4-21 

Richard, XXXI2-16 

Richard T., XXXI2-16 

 

COLE 

Arozina (Rogers), XXXI1-22 

David, XXXI2-24 

Deborah (Rogers),  

   XXXI1-22 

Elisha, Jr., XXXI1-22 

Elizabeth, XXXI3/4-2, 22 

Elizabeth M., XXXI1-31; 

   XXX2-31; XXXI3/4-5 

Gershom, XXXI2-24 

Hannah, XXXI3/4-22 

Heman, XXXI1-22 

Israel, XXXI2-24 

Jerusha (Rogers), XXXI2-23 

Joshua, XXXI2-23 

Joshua, Jr., XXXI2-24 

Kenneth, XXXI1-28; 

   XXXI2-28 

COLE, cont. 

Martha, XXXI3/4-22 

Martha (Rogers), XXXI2-24 

Mary (Rogers), XXXI2-24 

Patience, XXXI2-23 

Phebe, XXXI3/4-22 

Rebecca, XXXI2-23 

Sarah, XXXI3/4-22 

Susanna (Rogers), XXXI2-24 

Thankful, XXXI2-23 

 

COLEGROVE 

Eli, XXXI3/4-12 

 

COLLINS 

Ella E., XXXI3/4-16 

Lois, XXXI1-4 

Lydia, XXXI1-21 

Pauline, XXXI3/4-21 

Rebecca, XXXI3/4-21 

 

COLTON 

Daniel, XXXI1-8;  

   XXXI2-19; XXXI3/4-16 

Ruth (Rich), XXXI1-8; 

   XXXI2-19; XXXI3/4-16 

 

COMAN 

B., XXXI3/4-13 

Benjamin, XXXI3/4-13 

Benjamin F., XXXI3/4-13 

Catharine (Ellis),  

   XXXI3/4-13 

Edwin R., XXXI3/4-13 

Ellis, XXXI3/4-13 

Henry B., XXXI3/4-13 

Matilda, XXXI3/4-13 

Stephen, XXXI3/4-13 

Windsor, XXXI3/4-13 

Ziba, XXXI3/4-13 

 

COMBS 

Stanley L., XXXI2-21 

Stanley Lee, XXXI1-2 

 

COMLY 

Grace, XXXI1-20 

 

 

CONE 

Albert Hall, XXXI2-20 

Alberta, XXXI2-20 

Alice Maude, XXXI2-19 

Alma Jannette, XXXI3/4-17 

Anna M., XXXI3/4-17 

Anna W. (Hackley),  

   XXXI1-9 

Appleton Wells, XXXI1-10 

Bertrand, XXXI1-9 

Bessie Blanche, XXXI2-20 

Chester L., XXXI2-19 

Clyde C., XXXI1-10 

Corrine, XXXI3/4-17 

Daniel, XXXI1-8;  

   XXXI2-19; XXXI3/4-16 

Delta Clarence, XXXI2-19 

Don Hackley, XXXI3/4-17 

Dora Ann, XXXI2-19 

Edna H., XXXI3/4-17 

Edwin W., XXXI1-9 

Elvira A. (Hayden), 

   XXXI3/4-17 

Enoch Arden, XXXI2-20 

Ethel, XXXI2-19 

Fanny Fern, XXXI2-19 

Frederick L., XXXI2-19 

Gilbert Janeway, XXXI2-19 

Grace Cady, XXXI1-9 

Grace Leora, XXXI2-19 

Lily Frances, XXXI2-19 

Harriet Augusta (Lawrence), 

   XXXI1-9 

Harry P., XXXI2-20 

Henry Dwight, XXXI1-9; 

   XXXI3/4-17 

James Curry, XXXI2-19 

Janette (Gowens), XXXI2-20 

Jennie (Patrick), XXXI3/4-17 

Julius, XXXI1-9 

Laura, XXXI2-19 

Lillie, XXXI2-19 

Louisa, XXXI2-20 

Malcola, XXXI3/4-17 

Marinda (Bayman),  

   XXXI2-19 

Marley C., XXXI2-20 

Martha (Hoover), XXXI1-10 

Mary, XXXI1-8 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XXXI, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issues) 

1996 

 
CONE, cont. 

Mary Amanda (Weston), 

   XXXI1-9 

Mary Eva (Channel), 

   XXXI2-19 

Mary G., XXXI1-10 

Maude, XXXI2-19 

Minnie, XXXI2-20 

Naomi (Wagoner),  

   XXXI2-19 

Nathaniel Potter, XXXI1-9 

Olive (Robinson), XXXI2-20 

Paul E., XXXI2-20 

Ruth (Rich), XXXI1-8; 

   XXXI2-19; XXXI3/4-16 

Stephen Bruce, XXXI2-20 

Thomas R., XXXI1-9 

Thomp K., XXXI2-20 

Waldo E., XXXI1-9 

William Sheldon, XXXI1-9; 

   XXXI3/4-17 

 

COOK 

Asa, XXXI2-24 

Darlene, XXXI3/4-9 

Dickey, XXXI3/4-9 

Don, XXXI3/4-9 

Elizabeth, XXXI2-23 

Hannah, XXXI1-22 

Hannah (Rogers), XXXI2-23 

Joshua, XXXI2-23 

Lurana, XXXI1-28;  

   XXXI2-28 

Melatia (Robbin), XXXI1-22 

Mercy (Remick), XXXI1-21 

Nathaniel, XXXI1-21 

Polly (Rogers), XXXI2-24 

Simieon, XXXI1-22 

 

COON 

Priscilla, XXXI1-14 

 

COONROD 

Lena May, Mrs., XXXI1-11 

 

COOPER 

J. Fenimore, XXXI1-16 

Kimberly (Moore),  

   XXXI3/4-8 

COOPER, cont. 

Sarah E., XXXI1-23 

Wm., Judge, XXXI1-16 

 

CORY 

Lura (Pierce), XXXI2-21 

 

COSKER 

Carolyn, XXXI3/4-25 

 

COTE 

Carrie, XXXI1-13 

 

COTTLE 

Baryette, XXXI2-17 

Rebecca (Rich), XXXI2-17 

 

COWAN 

Edith Edna, XXXI1-25 

 

COX 

Douglas, XXXI1-23 

Susan, XXXI1-23 

 

CRIBBS 

Anne, XXXI2-27 

 

CRISP 

Mercy, XXXI2-23 

 

CROCKER 

Louisa, Mrs., XXXI3/4-22 

 

CROSBY 

Bethia (Rogers), XXXI1-22 

Deborah (Rogers),  

   XXXI1-22 

Eliza, XXXI1-22 

Enoch, XXXI1-22 

Francis, XXXI2-24 

Hannah, XXXI3/4-21 

Harriet (Sears), XXXI3/4-22 

James, XXXI1-22 

John, XXXI3/4-22 

Joshua, XXXI2-24 

Louisa A., XXXI2-24 

Mahitable, XXXI2-24 

Mercy (Rogers), XXXI2-24 

Ruth (Rogers), XXXI2-24 

CROSS 

Catherine (Mitchinson), 

   XXXI3/4-17 

Hattie Cornelia, XXXI3/4-17 

Michael C., XXXI3/4-17 

 

CROWDER 

Tommie (Roberts),  

   XXXI1-26 

 

CROWELL 

Marjorie, XXXI2-23 

 

CRUMMETT 

Kathleen Denise (Jones), 

   XXXI1-12 

Richard, XXXI1-12 

Richard Adrian, XXXI1-12 

 

CRUSO 

Hester (Secrest), XXXI1-14 

 

CUNNINGHAM 

W.D., Ensign, XXXI2-11 

 

CUSSENS 

Daniel, XXXI1-21 

Elizabeth (Rich), XXXI1-21 

 

CUSTER 

Cynthia, XXXI3/4-18 

 

CUTLER 

Alice M., XXXI3/4-13 

Charles, XXXI3/4-13 

Charles F., XXXI3/4-13 

Elizabeth R., XXXI3/4-13 

Lucy J., XXXI3/4-13 

Lucy M. (Rich), XXXI3/4-13 

 

DAHLER 

Tammi Lynn, XXXI1-27 

 

DANIELSON 

Jean, XXXI3/4-20 

 

DARLING 

Adele Lucille, XXXI1-27 

 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XXXI, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issues) 

1996 

 
DARLING, cont. 

Emeline Maria (Rich), 

   XXXI1-27 

Horatio Nelson, Jr.,  

   XXXI1-27 

 

DAVIS 

Alexandra Leigh, XXXI2-27 

Anne (Cribbs), XXXI2-27 

Christopher, XXXI2-27 

Elijah, XXXI1-6 

Glen, XXXI2-27 

Jacob, XXXI2-24 

Jean, XXXI2-27 

Larry, XXXI3/4-9 

Martha L., XXXI3/4-9 

Martha Lynn (Hendrick), 

   XXXI3/4-9 

Mary (Rich), XXXI1-6 

Mary (Rogers), XXXI2-24 

Robin, XXXI2-27 

 

DAVISON 

Mary Ann “Polly”,  

   XXXI1-20 

 

DEAN 

Matilda (Coman),  

   XXXI3/4-13 

William, D.D., The Rev., 

   XXXI3/4-13 

 

DelSIGNORE 

Maria B., XXXI2-12 

 

DeMARS 

Frances, XXXI3/4-5, 19 

Frances (Morton)(Rich), 

   XXXI2-22 

Harrison, XXXI3/4-5 

Harry, XXXI3/4-6, 19 

 

DePALMA 

Joyce (Rich), XXXI3/4-24 

 

DeRICK 

Michael, XXXI1-29;  

   XXXI2-29 

 

DeVEE/DaVIE 

Nancy, XXXI3/4-14 

 

DICKEY 

Cullen, XXXI3/4-9 

 

DICKSON 

James F., XXXI1-2 

 

DiLAURO 

Nicole, XXXI3/4-26 

 

DILL 

Achsa, XXXI2-22 

Axy, XXXI2-22 

Hannah, XXXI2-22 

Hannah (Rich), XXXI2-22 

Hannay, XXXI2-22 

Lovina (Clay), XXXI2-22 

Moses, XXXI2-22 

Moses, Jr., XXXI2-22 

Olive Rich, XXXI2-22 

Sarah Ann, XXXI2-22 

Washington, XXXI2-22 

 

DIMMOCK 

Silence, XXXI2-24 

 

DIXON 

Doxie, XXXI3/4-24 

 

DOANE 

Constant, XXXI3/4-22 

Deborah (Sealy), 

   XXXI3/4-22 

Dorcas, XXXI3/4-22 

Doris M., XXXI3/4-23 

Elisha, III, XXXI1-21 

Eliza (Sellers), XXXI3/4-22 

Elizabeth, XXXI3/4-22 

Elizabeth (Rich), XXXI1-21 

Hannah, XXXI1-21, 22; 

   XXXI3/4-21 

Hope (Rich), XXXI1-21 

James, XXXI1-21 

J. Howard, XXXI3/4-23 

John, Jr., XXXI3/4-21 

Martha, XXXI3/4-21 

 

DOANE, cont. 

Mehitable (Scudder), 

   XXXI3/4-21 

Paul V., XXXI3/4-23 

Polly, XXXI1-22 

Rebecca, XXXI3/4-21 

Rolin, XXXI1-21 

Roudal, XXXI3/4-22 

Rowland, XXXI3/4-22 

Samuel, Jr., XXXI1-22 

Sarah (Rich), XXXI1-21 

Thankful (Robbin), Wid., 

   XXXI1-22 

 

DOREX 

Mary Ann, XXXI1-14 

 

DOUCETTE 

Sue, XXXI3/4-6 

 

DOWELL 

Donna (Roberts), XXXI1-26 

 

DOWNING 

Correen, XXXI3/4-8 

Daniel, XXXI3/4-8 

Donald, XXXI3/4-8 

Jo Dee, XXXI3/4-8 

Kenneth, XXXI1-12; 

   XXXI3/4-8 

Mabel, XXXI3/4-8 

Mable, XXXI1-12 

Margaret, XXXI3/4-8 

Margaret (Burns), XXXI1-12 

 

DUDLEY 

Eunice (Winslow),  

   XXXI2-16 

George Philbrook, XXXI2-16 

John, XXXI2-16 

Sarah Dearborn (Prescott), 

   XXXI2-16 

Sarah Jane, XXXI2-16 

 

DUELKS 

Kyndale, XXXI3/4-27 

 

DUKE 

Dorothy Greely, XXXI2-25 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XXXI, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issues) 

1996 

 
DUKE, cont. 

Elizabeth Mary “May” 

   (Greely), XXXI2-25 

James Ralph, XXXI2-25 

 

DUNGAN 

Edith A. (Rich), XXXI1-25 

 

DYER 

Evelyn M. (Spelman),  

   XXXI1-5 

Evelyn S., XXXI1-28; 

   XXXI2-28 

John, XXXI1-2; XXXI3/4-6 

John B., XXXI1-4 

John Bensiah, XXXI1-5 

John R., XXXI1-4 

John R., Jr., XXXI1-4, 28; 

   XXXI2-28 

John Raymond, Jr.,  

   XXXI1-1, 5, 23 

John Raymond, Sr., 

   XXXI1-5 

Joseph, XXXI1-4 

Ruth P., XXXI1-4 

Ruth P., Mrs., XXXI1-5 

Ruth Pickering, XXXI1-5 

William, Dr., XXXI1-5 

 

DYKEMAN 

Enoch, XXXI3/4-12 

 

EARNEST 

Ola May, XXXI1-7 

 

EASTON 

Thomas Atwood,  

   XXXI3/4-19 

 

EATON 

William H., XXXI2-1, 27 

 

EDDY 

Absalom, XXXI1-7 

Fannie B., XXXI1-7 

Mary, XXXI1-7 

 

EICH 

Jim, XXXI2-4 

ELDREDGE 

Abigail (Silver), XXXI3/4-22 

Achsah (Rogers), XXXI1-22 

Allen, XXXI1-22 

David, XXXI1-22 

Eliza, XXXI2-23 

Jess, XXXI3/4-22 

Joshua, XXXI2-24 

Keziah (Rogers), XXXI2-24 

Laura, XXXI2-24 

Mehitable (Robbin),  

   XXXI1-22 

Sidney, XXXI2-24 

 

ELLIOTT 

Clift, XXXI3/4-5 

Louise Rich, XXXI3/4-6 

 

ELLIS 

Catharine, XXXI3/4-13 

John, XXXI3/4-22 

Martha (Severance), 

   XXXI3/4-22 

 

ENGLISH 

Ann, XXXI2-16 

George, XXXI2-17 

 

ENGLUND 

Anna (Olsdotter), XXXI2-15 

Ernst, XXXI2-15 

Gertrud Eugenia, XXXI2-15 

 

ERICKSON 

Elsie, XXXI1-12; XXXI3/4-8 

 

ESPERSON 

G.A., Mrs., XXXI3/4-15 

 

EUFEMI 

Jacqueline, XXXI1-31; 

   XXXI2-31 

 

EVANS 

David James, XXXI3/4-25 

D.J., XXXI3/4-25 

James, XXXI3/4-25 

Jane, XXXI1-20 

 

EVANS, cont. 

Venita (Maples),  

   XXXI3/4-25 

 

EYNARD 

Lynne, XXXI3/4-26 

 

FALKENBURG 

John, XXXI2-21 

Ruth (Rich), XXXI2-21 

 

FALKENBURY 

John, XXXI2-21 

Ruth (Rich), XXXI2-21 

 

FAMBROUGH 

Catherine Mae, XXXI3/4-20 

Jacob, XXXI3/4-20 

Joseph Meade, XXXI3/4-20 

Laura A(nn?)(Rich), 

   XXXI3/4-20 

 

FARRELL 

Agnes (Smith), XXXI2-15 

Lucy E., XXXI2-15 

Thomas, XXXI2-15 

 

FARRINGTON 

John, XXXI2-24 

Louisa (Rogers), XXXI2-24 

 

FARWELL 

Edna, XXXI2-25 

Sarah (Rich), XXXI2-25 

 

FELDT 

Richard, Kapitan-Lieutenant, 

   XXXI3/4-4 

 

FERRINI 

Angelina (Rich), XXXI1-25 

 

FERRIS 

Blanche, XXXI3/4-5, 6, 11 

 

FIEDLER 

Arthur, XXXI1-25 

 

 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XXXI, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issues) 

1996 

 
FINN 

Mildred C. (Rich),  

   XXXI2-26 

 

FISH 

Rhoda, XXXI1-21 

 

FLOYD 

Thurza Jane, XXXI3/4-20 

 

FORAL 

George J., XXXI1-31; 

   XXXI2-31 

 

FORD 

Francis, XXXI1-11 

 

FORSTER 

(_), Mrs., XXXI3/4-17 

 

FOSTER 

(_), Mrs., XXXI3/4-17 

Adaleida, XXXI3/4-17 

Albert, XXXI1-9 

Amanda, XXXI1-8 

Belle, XXXI1-10 

Benjamin, XXXI1-9; 

   XXXI3/4-17 

Betsey (Brumsey), XXXI1-9 

Cynthia (Custer),  

   XXXI3/4-18 

Edith, XXXI3/4-17 

Effie Angela, XXXI3/4-18 

Elizabeth F. (Blair), 

   XXXI1-10 

Emma Isabel, XXXI3/4-18 

George E., XXXI3/4-17 

George Edgar, XXXI1-9 

Grace (Howard),  

   XXXI3/4-18 

Herma A., XXXI3/4-17 

Iva, XXXI3/4-17 

James Asley, XXXI1-9 

James B., XXXI3/4-17 

Jessie, XXXI1-10 

Jessie Amanda, XXXI3/4-18 

John Lewis, XXXI1-9; 

   XXXI3/4-18 

Joseph, XXXI1-9 

FOSTER, cont. 

Joshua, XXXI1-9 

Joshua Lewis, XXXI3/4-18 

Julia (Reed), XXXI3/4-17 

Laura Rebecca (Malone), 

   XXXI3/4-18 

Lucy Jane, XXXI3/4-18 

Maria (Mosher), XXXI1-10 

Myrta, XXXI1-10 

Ruth, XXXI1-9 

Thomas B., XXXI3/4-17 

Thomas Cone, XXXI1-10 

Thomas Edwin, XXXI1-9 

Vida Elnora, XXXI3/4-18 

Virgil Elwood, XXXI3/4-18 

Walter, XXXI1-9 

Wilber, XXXI1-9 

Willard Stone, XXXI3/4-18 

Winfred Henry, XXXI3/4-18 

 

FOUNTAIN 

Annie, XXXI2-17 

 

FOX 

Elizabeth (Rich), XXXI2-21 

Enoch, XXXI2-21 

Louisa, XXXI2-21 

Milly Frances, XXXI2-21 

Rial, XXXI2-21 

 

FRANKS 

Carl L., XXXI1-2 

 

FREEMAN 

Alvin Munroe, XXXI2-16 

Ebenezer, XXXI2-1, 18 

Elizabeth, XXXI1-28; 

   XXXI2-28 

Elmira S., XXXI2-18 

Emie Elizabeth Hopkins, 

   XXXI2-16 

Franklin, XXXI2-24 

Isaac, XXXI2-16 

James E., XXXI2-18 

Jennie Nickerson (Libby), 

   XXXI2-16 

John, XXXI2-24; 

   XXXI3/4-22 

Louise, XXI2-18 

FREEMAN, cont. 

Lucy E., XXX1-18 

Mary, XXXI2-18 

Mary (Rogers), XXXI2-24 

Mercy, XXXI3/4-21 

Nancy, XXXI2-24; 

   XXXI3/4-5 

Nancy (Baker), XXXI2-16 

Oliver Francis, XXXI2-16 

Patty (Bacon), XXXI2-16 

Priscilla, XXXI3/4-22 

Rebecca, XXXI2-24 

Rehance (Rogers), 

   XXXI2-24 

Roxanna, XXXI2-24 

Ruby Smith (Hopkins), 

   XXXI2-16 

Tamson (Sears), XXXI3/4-22 

Thankful, XXXI2-24 

Thankful (Higgins),  

   XXXI2-16 

Thomas, XXXI2-16 

Warren Kendrick, XXXI2-16 

 

FRENCH 

Margaret Rich, XXXI3/4-14 

Margaret Rich B.,  

   XXXI1-31; XXXI2-31 

Margie Rich, XXXI1-7; 

   XXXI3/4-1, 14 

 

GARDNER 

Bess Roberts, XXXI3/4-23 

 

GARNER 

Janet Lucinda (Rich), 

   XXXI3/4-25 

 

GARRETSON 

Melvina, XXXI3/4-16, 17 

 

GATES 

M.B., XXXI2-10 

 

GIBSON 

Ellen, XXXI3/4-24 

 

GILIBERTO 

Jean A., XXXI1-2 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XXXI, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issues) 

1996 

 
GILL 

Amelia, XXXI3/4-22 

 

GILLFILLAN 

Nellie A., XXXI1-8 

 

GILLS 

Emily, XXXI3/4-22 

 

GODARD 

A., XXXI2-14 

Able, XXXI1-16, 17; 

   XXXI2-14 

Abel, Captain, XXXI2-14 

Abel, Colonel, XXXI1-16,  

   17; XXXI2-14 

Emily, XXXI1-17 

Harlow, XXXI1-16, 17 

Harlow, Esq., XXXI1-16, 17 

Harlow, Justice of Peace, 

   XXXI2-14 

Lewis, XXXI1-16 

Louisa, XXXI1-7 

Mandana, XXXI1-17 

Mary Ann (Rich),  

   XXXI1-16, 17 

Mindwell (Thrall),  

   XXXI1-16 

Pliny, Dr., XXXI2-14 

Shaler, XXXI1-17 

 

GODFREY 

Hannah, XXXI2-23 

 

GOLDSBURY 

Abigail, XXXI1-6 

 

GOMEZ 

Priscilla, XXXI3/4-9 

 

GOULD 

Mildred, XXXI3/4-25 

Sally, XXXI3/4-21 

 

GOWANS 

Elizabeth, XXXI2-20 

Janette, XXXI2-20 

Walter, XXXI2-20 

 

GRAY 

Evelyn M., XXXI2-26 

 

GREELY 

Elizabeth Mary “May”, 

   XXXI2-25 

Martha Malvina (Brown), 

   XXXI2-25 

Mary V. (Robinson), 

   XXXI2-25 

William Brown, XXXI2-25 

 

GREEN 

Betsey (Seabury),  

   XXXI3/4-21 

Marshall L., XXXI3/4-20 

Moses, XXXI3/4-21 

 

GREENBERG 

Jack, XXXI1-26 

Lena, XXXI1-26 

Martin, XXXI1-26 

 

GRENIER 

Phyllis (Rich), XXXI1-25 

 

GRIFFIN 

Franklin, XXXI2-21 

Ruth (Rich), XXXI2-21 

 

GRIFFITH 

Andy, XXXI3/4-6 

 

GROSS 

Bethia Arey, Wid.,  

   XXXI1-21 

Hincks, XXXI1-21 

Ruth, XXXI2-17 

 

GROVE 

Mary, XXXI1-23 

 

GROZIER 

Betsy Snow (Rich), 

   XXXI1-23 

George Wilfred, XXXI1-23 

Irene Olive (Thomas), 

   XXXI1-23 

 

GROZIER, cont. 

John Franklin, XXXI1-23 

Marion O., XXXI1-23 

Sarah E. (Cooper),  

   XXXI1-23 

 

GUILD 

Abby, XXXI1-8 

Abigail (Woods), XXXI1-8 

Albert Munson, XXXI1-8 

Amanda (Foster), XXXI1-8 

Arta Flora, XXXI1-8 

Cliff Sean, XXXI1-8; 

   XXXI3/4-17 

Edward William, XXXI1-8 

Emily Amanda, XXXI1-8 

Etta (Bolm), XXXI1-8 

Hattie Cornelia (Cross), 

   XXXI3/4-17 

Helen Bernice, XXXI3/4-17 

John Foster, XXXI1-8 

Nellie A. (Gillfillan),  

   XXXI1-8 

Willard, XXXI1-8 

William Edward, XXXI1-8 

 

HACKLEY 

Anna W., XXXI1-9 

Mary (Cone)(Lamborn), 

   XXXI1-8 

Samuel, XXXI1-8 

 

HALL 

Bryanie (Roberts),  

   XXXI1-26 

 

HALLAWAY 

Charlotte (New), XXXI2-25 

Charlotte (Stonestreet), 

   XXXI2-25 

Grace, XXXI2-25 

John, XXXI2-25 

John J., XXXI2-2 

 

HALTIWANGER 

Diana, XXXI3/4-23 

 

HAMILTON 

Almira (Rogers), XXXI1-22 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XXXI, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issues) 

1996 

 
HAMILTON, cont. 

Cicero P., XXXI3/4-17 

Enoch, XXXI1-22 

Hamilton, XXXI3/4-17 

Herma A. (Foster),  

   XXXI3/4-17 

Lydia (Rogers), XXXI2-24 

Paul, XXXI2-24 

 

HAMLIN 

Priscilla, XXXI2-23 

 

HAMMOND 

Jane, XXXI1-20 

 

HARDING 

Appphia (Rogers),  

   XXXI1-22 

Archelaus, XXXI3/4-22 

Ebenezer, XXXI1-22 

Elizabeth, XXXI1-21 

Emily (Rogers), XXXI2-23 

John, Jr., XXXI1-22 

Jonathan, XXXI1-4 

Martha (Sears), XXXI3/4-22 

Mary (Sears), XXXI3/4-22 

Milford, XXXI2-23 

Polly, XXXI3/4-21 

Priscilla (Rich), XXXI1-4 

Ruth, XXXI1-4 

Sarah, XXXI2-23 

Thankful (Rich), XXXI1-22 

Theodore, XXXI3/4-22 

 

HARKNESS 

Harvey F., XXXI1-2 

 

HARRIS 

E., XXXI2-10 

 

HARTENBOWER 

Belle (Foster), XXXI1-10 

Frank, XXXI1-10 

 

HARTSWICK 

Fran, XXXI3/4-2, 5, 6 

 

HASKELL 

Agnes, XXXI3/4-15 

HASKELL, cont. 

Benjamin, XXXI3/4-26 

Dick, XXXI3/4-9 

E.A., Mrs., XXXI3/4-15 

Edwin Albert, XXXI3/4-15 

Elizabeth, XXXI1-1;  

   XXXI3/4-2, 5, 6 

Elizabeth D., XXXI1-5; 

   XXXI3/4-6 

Elizabeth Dyer, XXXI3/4-26 

Patricia S., XXXI3/4-26 

Richard, XXXI1-1, 15 

Richard A., XXXI1-5; 

   XXXI3/4-26 

Victoria, XXXI3/4-26 

 

HASKINS 

Jonathan, XXXI1-16 

 

HATCH 

Charlotte, XXXI1-18, 20; 

   XXXI3/4-7 

Charlotte, Mrs., XXXI2-12; 

   XXXI3/4-7 

Charlotte Stonestreet 

   (Hallaway), XXXI2-25 

Dorothy, XXXI1-20; 

   XXXI3/4-7 

George, XXXI1-20; 

   XXXI3/4-7 

George Thomas, XXXI2-25 

“Honey”, XXXI3/4-27 

Jessica, XXXI3/4-7, 8 

Louise, XXXI1-20;  

   XXXI3/4-7, 27 

Sandra C., XXXI3/4-7 

 

HAWK 

Kris, XXXI3/4-14 

 

HAYDEN 

Addie (McNamary), 

   XXXI3/4-16 

Agnes Augusta, XXXI3/4-16 

Alice M., XXXI3/4-16 

Alma A., XXXI3/4-16 

Alma Elvira, XXXI3/4-16 

Alvah Owen, XXXI3/4-16 

Charles E., XXXI3/4-16 

HAYDEN, cont. 

Daniel Christie, XXXI3/4-16 

David Fletcher,  

   XXXI3/4-16, 17 

Dora Ellen, XXXI3/4-16 

Elizabeth (Roberts),  

   XXXI3/4-16 

Ella E. (Collins),  

   XXXI3/4-16 

Elvira A., XXXI3/4-16, 17 

Emma H., XXXI3/4-16 

George H., XXXI3/4-16 

Hannah J., XXXI3/4-16 

Henry A., XXXI3/4-16 

James C., XXXI3/4-16 

Jeannie E., XXXI3/4-16 

Jessie Ruth, XXXI3/4-16 

John Estey, XXXI3/4-16 

Mary M., XXXI3/4-16 

Melvina (Garretson), 

   XXXI3/4-16, 17 

Olive R., XXXI3/4-16 

Oliver N., XXXI3/4-16 

Sarah Jane (Black),  

   XXXI3/4-16 

 

HAYHURST 

Margery, XXXI1-20 

 

HAYNER 

Anna Lou, XXXI1-25 

Earl Ellsworth, XXXI1-25 

Edith Edna (Cowan), 

   XXXI1-25 

 

HEAGG 

Henry D., XXXI3/4-16 

Olive R. (Hayden),  

   XXXI3/4-16 

 

HEARD 

Lydia, XXXI1-22 

 

HEGG 

Josh Andrew, XXXI3/4-7, 8 

 

HENDEE 

David, XXXI1-15 

 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XXXI, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issues) 

1996 

 
HENDRICK 

Martha Lynn, XXXI3/4-9 

 

HENDRICKS 

Cathryn, XXXI3/4-9 

Emmett, XXXI3/4-9 

 

HICK 

Joan R. (Ritch), XXXI1-26 

 

HIGGINS 

Abigail, XXXI1-7 

Benjamin, Capt., XXXI2-24 

Daniel, XXXI1-21 

Dorcas, XXXI3/4-21 

Eliza, XXXI2-24 

Elizabeth (Rogers),  

   XXXI1-22 

Esther, XXXI2-24 

Eunice (Rogers), XXXI2-23 

Hannah, XXXI1-22 

Hannah (Rogers), XXXI2-23 

Hannah R., XXXI3/4-21 

Israel, XXXI2-24 

James, XXXI3/4-22 

Jonathan, XXXI1-22 

Joseph, Jr., XXXI1-21 

Joshua, XXXI2-23 

Lydia, XXXI3/4-22 

Mary, XXXI1-22 

Mehitable, XXXI2-23 

Mercy (Remick), XXXI1-21 

Moses, XXXI2-23 

Rebecca, XXXI1-22;  

   XXXI2-24 

Richard, XXXI3/4-25 

Ruth (Rich), XXXI1-21 

Ruth (Rogers), XXXI2-24 

Sarah, XXXI2-24 

Sarah (Sears), XXXI3/4-22 

Tabitha, XXXI2-23 

Tamson (Rogers), XXXI2-24 

Temperence, XXXI2-16 

Thankful, XXXI1-22; 

   XXXI2-16 

 

HILL 

John, XXXI3/4-12 

 

HINES 

Ansel, XXXI1-22 

Elizabeth (Rogers), 

   XXXI1-22 

 

HINSHAW 

Diane (Rich), XXXI1-1, 7,  

   29; XXXI2-29 

 

HOBSON 

Ruthella, XXXI1-25 

 

HOGAN 

Frances X., XXXI3/4-9 

Julia (Rich), XXXI1-5; 

   XXXI2-3; XXXI3/4-9, 20 

 

HOLBROOK 

Betsey, XXXI2-16 

David, XXXI2-16 

Hannah, XXXI2-16 

Hannah (Hopkins),  

   XXXI2-16 

Jemima, XXXI2-16 

Jesse, XXXI2-16 

Temperence (Higgins), 

   XXXI2-16 

 

HOLLAND 

John Rich, Jr., XXXI2-2, 5, 

   31 

 

HOLLIS 

Haney “Winnie” (Truman), 

   XXXI1-19 

Lewis P., XXXI1-19 

Martha Jane, XXXI1-19 

 

HOLMES 

Charles B., XXXI2-17 

Martha (Rich), XXXI2-17 

 

HOLWAY 

Scott, XXXI3/4-26 

 

HOOKER 

Polly Ellen, XXXI3/4-19 

 

 

HOOVER 

Alfred, XXXI1-10 

Martha, XXXI1-10 

Mary, XXXI1-10 

 

HOPKINS 

Abbie Atwood (Cobb), 

   XXXI2-16 

Daniel Andrew, XXXI2-16 

Eldad, XXXI2-16 

Elizabeth, XXXI2-23 

Elizabeth (Alwood),  

   XXXI2-17 

Freeman, XXXI2-24 

Hannah, XXXI2-16 

Hiram, XXXI2-16 

Isaac, XXXI2-17 

Jemima (Holbrook),  

   XXXI2-16 

John, XXXI2-17 

Mercy, XXXI3/4-22 

Nancy (Rogers), XXXI2-24 

Ruby Smith, XXXI2-16 

Ruth, XXXI2-16 

Ruth (Gross), XXXI2-17 

Sarah (Trask), XXXI2-16 

Stephen, XXXI1-5 

 

HOSKINS 

James W., XXXI1-14 

 

HOUGH 

Sarah, XXXI1-20 

 

HOWARD 

Cora, XXXI2-21 

D., XXXI2-10 

Grace, XXXI3/4-18 

Hollis, XXXI2-26 

Margaret S., XXXI2-26 

Patricia, XXXI2-26 

Richard R., XXXI2-26 

 

HUGHS 

Atkins, II, XXXI1-19 

Atkinson, I, XXXI1-20 

Jane, XXXI1-19 

Jane (Evans), XXXI1-20 

Martha (Perry), XXXI1-19 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XXXI, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issues) 

1996 

 
HULL 

Dorothy, XXXI3/4-7 

Sydney Ellen, XXXI3/4-7, 8 

 

HUNT 

A. John, XXXI1-23 

Kathryn E. (McKenny), 

   XXXI1-23 

 

HURD 

Beliuda (Sears), XXXI3/4-22 

Eunice, XXXI2-24 

Georgina G., XXXI1-1 

Gould, XXXI3/4-22 

Hezzibah (Sears),  

   XXXI3/4-22 

Ruth, XXXI3/4-22 

Sarah, XXXI3/4-22 

Solomon, XXXI3/4-22 

 

HURLBUT 

Edward A., Capt., XXXI2-14 

 

HURST 

Charles, XXXI1-17 

 

IACINO 

Anna, XXXI2-26 

Frank, XXXI2-26 

Rose (Adorno), XXXI2-26 

 

IRWIN 

John, XXXI3/4-27 

Shirley, XXXI3/4-27 

 

JACKSON 

Louisana, XXXI2-21 

Mary Elizabeth, XXXI1-10 

Rollin C., Capt., XXXI2-14 

 

 

JAKOLA 

Saundra, XXXI3/4-8 

 

JERRY 

Joseph, Captain, XXXI3/4-5 

 

 

 

JETTE 

Marion Dee, XXXI2-25 

Robert Henry, XXXI2-25 

 

JOHNES-CLEMENS 

Eleanor (Marshall),  

   XXXI3/4-23 

 

JOHNSON 

Katie, XXXI3/4-24 

Ron, XXXI2-17;  

   XXXI3/4-24 

Ronald K., XXXI2-1, 2, 17; 

   XXXI3/4-1 

 

JONES 

Adrian, XXXI1-12 

Darci, XXXI1-12;  

   XXXI3/4-8 

David, XXXI1-12; 

   XXXI3/4-8 

Joshua, XXXI1-12; 

   XXXI3/4-8 

Kathleen, XXXI1-12 

Kathleen Denise, XXXI1-12 

Lisa (Moore), XXXI1-2; 

   XXXI3/4-8 

Priscilla, XXXI3/4-19 

Richard, XXXI3/4-8 

Richelle, XXXI1-12; 

   XXXI3/4-8 

Rick, XXXI1-12 

Ruth (Breshon), XXXI1-12 

Ruth Ann, XXXI2-15 

Ruth Mae (Breshon), 

   XXXI1-12 

 

JORDON 

Charles J., XXXI2-3 

 

JOSEPH 

Marion O. (Grozier), 

   XXXI1-23 

 

KEATING 

Johanna, XXXI2-15 

 

 

 

KEENAN 

Clara A. (Rich), XXXI2-26 

 

KEITH 

Louise, XXXI!-26 

 

KELCH 

Eve Isadora, XXXI1-25 

 

KENDALL 

Mary, XXXI1-6 

 

KENDRICK 

Eunice, XXXI1-13 

 

KENERICK 

Betty (Rogers), XXXI1-22 

Jonathan, Jr., XXXI1-22 

 

KENEWICK 

Anson, XXXI3/4-22 

Azuba (Sears), XXXI3/4-22 

 

KENNEDY 

Effie Angela (Foster), 

   XXXI3/4-18 

William, XXXI3/4-18 

Vida Elnora (Foster), 

   XXXI3/4-18 

 

KENNEY 

Prudence Sibley, XXXI1-14 

 

KENT 

Ann (Sears), XXXI3/4-22 

William, XXXI3/4-22 

 

KERRO 

Robin, XXXI2-26 

 

KILE 

Lodema M., XXXI1-26 

 

KILLEN 

Ellen Jane, XXXI2-26 

 

KING 

Elizabeth, XXXI3/4-21 

 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XXXI, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issues) 

1996 

 
KINGSBURY 

Ruth Winifred (Rich), 

   XXXI1-27 

 

KIRKPATRICK 

Janet, XXXI3/4-2, 6 

Janet L., XXXI3/4-5 

 

KISH 

Carole, XXXI1-24 

Danielle, XXXI1-24 

David, XXXI1-24 

Robin, XXXI1-24 

Stephen, Jr., XXXI1-24 

Stephen A., The Reverend  

   Dr., XXXI1-23, 24 

 

KNAIN 

Arlene Rich, XXXI1-31 

 

KNAPP 

Lisa, XXXI3/4-26 

 

KNIGHT 

Al, XXXI3/4-5 

Jan, XXXI3/4-5 

 

KNOWLES 

Ann (Ridley), XXXI1-22 

Azuba, XXXI2-24 

Azubah, XXXI2-24; 

   XXXI3/4-22 

Edward, XXXI1-22 

Elizabeth (Rogers),  

   XXXI1-22 

Ezra, XXXI1-22 

Hannah, XXXI1-21;  

   XXXI2-23 

Henry, Maj., XXXI3/4-21 

Mahitable, XXXI3/4-22 

Martha, XXXI3/4-22 

Martha (Remick), XXXI1-21 

Mercy, XXXI1-22 

Paulina, XXXI3/4-22 

Priscilla, XXXI1-4 

Seth, XXXI1-21 

Thadana D. (Rowe), 

   XXXI3/4-21 

 

KUPEC 

B. Rich, XXXI2-10 

 

LaFAVOR 

(_), Lieutenant & Mrs., 

   XXXI3/4-15 

 

LAMBORN 

Ezra, XXXI1-8 

Lovina (Pettit), XXXI1-8 

Marshall B., XXXI1-8 

Mary (Cone), XXXI1-8 

Thomas C., XXXI1-8 

 

LAMONTE 

Bertha, XXXI3/4-23 

 

LANDRETH 

Ellen, XXXI3/4-8 

 

LANGFORD 

Elmer, XXXI3/4-5 

Mildred, XXXI3/4-5 

 

LANGLEY 

Hannah, XXXI1-20 

 

LARKIN 

Barbara (Marshall), 

   XXXI#/4-23 

 

LAWRENCE 

Harriet Augusta, XXXI1-9 

Mary (Sabin), XXXI3/4-25 

 

LAYPORT 

Isaac, XXXI1-19 

John V., XXXI1-19 

Margaret Jane (Walters), 

   XXXI1-19 

Sarah (_)(wife of Isaac), 

   XXXI1-19 

Sarah Jane, XXXI1-19 

 

LEDBETTER 

Daisy, XXXI2-21 

 

 

 

LEFFY 

Elizabeth (Markley), 

   XXXI1-10 

John, XXXI1-10 

 

LEJA 

Virginia Rich, XXXI1-31; 

   XXXI2-31 

 

LEMMA 

Marjorie, XXXI2-12 

 

LEONARD 

Jane (Hammond), XXXI1-20 

Lucinda, XXXI1-19 

Peter, XXXI1-20 

 

LEONE 

Bridget, XXXI1-24 

 

LEPAGE 

Lafayette, Mrs., XXXI2-3 

 

LEWIS 

Abigail, XXXI2-23 

Achsah, XXXI2-22 

Alvina Rich, XXXI1-5 

Catherine Jean, XXXI1-2 

Elizabeth, XXXI2-23 

Emma, XXXI3/4-5 

George, XXXI3/4-5 

Margo, XXXI3/4-5 

Priscilla, XXXI1-4 

Sally,  XXXI3/4-20 

Valance E. “Blanche”, 

   XXXI1-14 

 

LIBBY 

Hannah (Holbrook), 

   XXXI2-16 

Jennie Nickerson, XXXI2-16 

Jesse, XXXI2-16 

Keziah (March), XXXI2-16 

Oliver, XXXI2-16 

Richard, XXXI2-16 

Sarah Jane (Dudley),  

   XXXI2-16 

 

 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XXXI, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issues) 

1996 

 
LIGHTHALL 

Mary, XXXI3/4-2 

Mary G., XXXI1-17, 29, 31; 

   XXXI2-4, 29, 31; 

   XXXI3/4-5    

 

LINCOLN 

Hinckley, XXXI2-24 

Isaac, XXXI3/4-21 

Joseph, XXXI1-21 

Lillah D. (Rogers),  

   XXXI2-24 

Mercy (Russell),  

   XXXI3/4-21 

Sarah (Remick), XXXI1-21 

 

LINELL 

Abigail, XXXI3/4-22 

 

LINNELL 

Adeline (Rogers), 

  XXXI1-22 

Deane, XXXI2-24 

Jonathan, XXXI3/4-21 

Joshua, XXXI3/4-21 

Mehitable (Rogers),  

   XXXI2-24 

Oliver, XXXI1-22 

Sally (Seabury), XXXI3/4-21 

Temperance (Seabury), 

   XXXI3/4-21 

 

LIVELY 

Evelyn, XXXI3/4-9 

Jake, XXXI3/4-9 

Jessie, XXXI3/4-9 

 

LIVESAY 

Frances, XXXI3/4-5 

 

LOCKHART 

Dale, XXXI2-26 

George, XXXI2-26 

Gertrude A. (Welch), 

   XXXI2-26 

William, XXXI2-26 

 

 

 

LOGAN 

Elizabeth A., XXXI1-2 

 

LOMBARD 

Huldah, XXXI1-4 

 

LONDERGAN 

Catherine, XXXI2-15 

 

LONG 

Anne, XXXI2-1 

Elmira, XXXI2-23 

 

LONGLEY 

Celestian Joseph, Jr., 

   XXXI2-25 

Margaret (Stevens),  

   XXXI2-25 

Marion Dee (Jette), 

   XXXI2-25 

 

LORING 

Naomi, XXXI2-24 

 

LOUGHRAN 

Mary Kathleen, XXXI2-27 

 

LOVELL 

Abigail (Goldsbury),  

   XXXI1-6 

Caroline, XXXI1-6 

Elijah, XXXI1-6 

Myrtle, XXXI3/4-9 

Myrtle Bowman, XXXI3/4-9 

Nannie, XXXI3/4-9 

 

LOWNES 

James, XXXI1-20 

Mary B., XXXI1-19 

Mercy (Betts), XXXI1-20 

 

LUNDQUIST 

Richard, XXXI1-13 

 

LUNDSTR�̈�M 

Francis Oscar, XXXI2-15 

Gertrud Eugenia (Englund), 

   XXXI2-15 

LUNDSTR�̈�M, cont. 

Gordon William, XXXI2-15 

John F., XXXI2-15 

Josephine Gustava, 

   XXXI2/1-5 

Mary Louise (Rich),  

   XXXI2-15 

R.J., XXXI2-10 

Richard J., XXXI2-1 

Richard James, XXXI2-15 

 

LYSTER 

Jennifer, XXXI1-27 

 

MacARTHUR 

Barbara, XXXI3/4-26 

Douglas, XXXI3/4-26 

 

MALLICK 

Amanda (Markley),  

   XXXI1-10 

John, XXXI1-10 

 

MALONE 

Hartley, XXXI3/4-18 

Laura Rebecca, XXXI3/4-18 

Malinda (Traver),  

   XXXI3/4-18 

Nancy (Rich), XXXI1-25 

 

MAPLES 

Jimmie Kay, XXXI3/4-19, 25 

Venita, XXXI3/4-25 

 

MARCH 

Keziah, XXXI2-16 

 

MARKLEY 

Amanda, XXXI1-10 

Andrew, XXXI1-10 

Conrad, XXXI1-9 

Elizabeth, XXXI1-10 

John A., XXXI1-10 

Josephine (Turner), 

   XXXI1-10 

Joshua, XXXI1-10 

Lewis Cass, XXXI1-10 

Margaret, XXXI1-10 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XXXI, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issues) 

1996 

 
MARKLEY, cont. 

Ruth (Foster), XXXI1-9 

Thomas, XXXI1-10 

 

MARSHALL 

Barbara, XXXI3/4-23 

Bertha (Lamonte),  

   XXXI3/4-23 

Eleanor, XXXI1-23; 

   XXXI3/4-23 

Eleanor M. (Rich),  

   XXXI3/4-23 

James, XXXI3/4-23 

Robert L., XXXI3/4-23 

 

MARTIN 

Alexander, XXXI1-22 

Edna Farwell, XXXI2-25 

Eva, XXXI1-7 

Mary Jane, XXXI2-21 

Melba E., XXXI2-25, 26 

Thankful (Rich), XXXI1-22 

 

MASON 

Persis Maud, XXXI2-3 

 

MATTHEWS 

Sue, XXXI3/4-19 

 

MAYHEW 

Gaycha Erene, XXXI1-2 

 

MAYO 

Bethia, XXXI3/4-21 

Charles E., XXXI1-28; 

   XXXI2-28 

Deliah (Rogers), XXXI1-22 

Elizabeth (Rogers), 

   XXXI1-22 

Hannah (Reycroft),  

   XXXI1-21 

Isaac, XXXI2-24 

Israel, XXXI3/4-21 

John, XXXI1-21 

Louisa (Rogers), XXXI2-24 

Mehitable (Rogers), 

   XXXI2-24 

Mercy (Rogers), XXXI2-24 

Mercy (Ryder), XXXI3/4-21 

MAYO, cont. 

Nathaniel, XXXI2-24 

Patience (Rogers), XXXI2-24 

Priscilla, XXXI2-16 

Rebecca, XXXI2-24; 

   XXXI3/4-22 

Ruth, XXXI1-22 

Sabra (Rich), XXXI2-17 

Sally, XXXI3/4-21 

Samuel, XXXI1-22 

Thankful, XXXI1-22 

Thomas, XXXI2-17, 24 

Thomas, Jr., XXXI1-22 

William, XXXI2-24 

 

McBRIDE 

Orval, The Reverend, 

   XXXI3/4-26 

 

McCLANAHAN 

Miriam, XXXI1-2 

 

McCOIN 

Martha (Roberts), XXXI1-26 

Reuben, Jr., Mrs.,  

   XXXI1-1, 27 

Reuben H., Mrs., XXXI1-31; 

   XXXI2-31 

 

McHATTON 

Martha “Patsy”, XXXI1-14 

 

McKENNY 

Kathryn (Carleton), 

   XXXI1-23 

Kathryn E., XXXI1-23 

Ralph, XXXI1-23 

 

McKERNAN 

Dora Wainwright,  

   XXXI3/4-6 

 

McKINNEY 

David Z., XXXI3/4-14 

Nancy, XXXI3/4-14 

Nancy (DeVee/DaVie), 

   XXXI3/4-14 

 

 

McNAMARY 

Addie, XXXI3/4-16 

 

MEAD 

Alexander J., XXXI2-17 

Fannie (Rich), XXXI2-17 

 

MEADS 

Michael, XXXI3/4-26 

 

MEEK 

Mary Ann, XXXI1-31; 

   XXXI2-31; XXXI3/4-2, 5, 

   6, 11 

 

MEHRER 

Dorothy, XXXI1-12, 27, 31; 

   XXXI2-31; XXXI3/4-1 

Dorothy Ann (Breshon), 

   XXXI3/4-8 

Dorothy B., XXXI1-1 

Harold, XXXI1-12;  

   XXXI3/4-8 

 

MERCHANT 

Benjamin, XXXI3/4-12 

 

MERRYFIELD 

Simeon, XXXI3/4-21 

Thankful (Ryder), 

   XXXI3/4-21 

 

MERRYMAN 

Beverly, XXXI2-27 

 

MICHEL 

E.A., Lieutenant  

   Commander, XXXI2-11 

 

MINARIK 

D., XXXI2-10 

Donna, XXXI1-13 

Donna L., XXXI1-2 

 

MISH 

Ina, XXXI1-29;  

   XXXI2-4, 6, 29;  

   XXXI3/4-2, 5, 6 

 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XXXI, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issues) 

1996 

 
MISH, cont; 

Ina R., XXXI1-31; 

   XXXI2-31 

Larry, XXXI2-6;  

   XXXI3/4-2, 5 

 

MITCHELL 

Ellie, XXXI3/4-5, 11 

Ellie V.S., XXXI1-2 

Grant, XXXI3/4-5, 6, 11 

 

MITCHINSON 

Catherine, XXXI3/4-17 

 

MONTMINY 

Marc, The Reverend, 

   XXXI3/4-26 

 

MOODY 

Samuel, XXXI2-24 

Sarah (Rogers), XXXI2-24 

 

MOONEY 

Alice Gertrude, XXXI2-15 

Catherine (Londergan), 

   XXXI2-15 

John J., XXXI2-15 

Margaret Mara (O’Meara), 

   XXXI2-15 

Richard, XXXI2-15 

 

MOORE 

A.D., XXXI3/4-15 

Adam, XXXI2-17 

Alice May (Zion), XXXI1-27 

Ann (English), XXXI2-16 

Anna Jane, XXXI3/4-20 

Anthony Karter, XXXI1-27 

Billie Jo, XXXI3/4-8 

Billie Jo (Allen), XXXI1-27; 

   XXXI3/4-26 

Christine, XXXI1-12 

Christine M. (Ballard), 

   XXXI1-12, 27 

Coral (Tuttle), XXXI1-12, 27 

Coral Elmina (Tuttle), 

   XXXI3/4-26 

Corey, XXXI1-12;  

   XXXI3/4-8 

MOORE, cont. 

Corey Thornton,  XXXI1-27; 

   XXXI3/4-26 

Daniel Wayne, XXXI1-12 

David Robert Thornton, 

   XXXI3/4-26 

Elizabeth May (Anderson), 

   XXXI1-12 

George, XXXI2-16 

Gladys Christine, XXXI3/4-8 

Glen Milton, XXXI1-12, 27 

Harriet Elizabeth (Rich), 

   XXXI1-14 

Hattie Jane, XXXI2-16 

Henry Huston, XXXI1-12,  

   27; XXXI3/4-8 

Huston, XXXI1-12 

James, XXXI1-12 

James Eugene, XXXI1-12; 

   XXXI3/4-8 

Kimberly, XXXI3/4-8 

Lisa, XXXI1-12; XXXI3/4-8 

Margaret (Sparling), 

   XXXI2-17 

Nicholas David, XXXI1-14 

Roberta, XXXI1-12; 

   XXXI3/4-8 

Roberta (Munday),  

   XXXI1-27 

Roberta (Mundy),  

   XXXI3/4-8 

Ronald James, XXXI1-12,  

   17; XXXI3/4-8, 26 

Sarah Michelle, XXXI1-27 

Tammi Lynn (Dahler), 

   XXXI1-27 

Teri (Tracey), XXXI1-12 

Tracy, XXXI1-12 

Tracy Kevin, XXXI1-27 

Troy Kenneth, XXXI1-12, 27 

Tyler Keith, XXXI1-27 

Violet, XXXI1-12;  

   XXXI3/4-8 

 

MORGAN 

Agnes, XXXI3/4-23 

 

 

 

MORRIS 

Donita, XXXI1-29;  

   XXXI2-29 

Robert B., XXXI1-2 

 

MORRIS-RICH 

Donita, XXXI3/4-1, 24 

 

MORSE 

Bradford, XXXI3/4-25 

Carolyn (Cosker),  

   XXXI3/4-25 

Charles, XXXI1-6 

Charles A., XXXI1-6 

Sarah Dawn, XXXI3/4-25 

 

MORTON 

Briant, Esq., XXXI2-22 

Bryant, Esq., XXXI3/41-9 

Ethel Josephine (Rich), 

   XXXI2-26 

Frances, XXXI1-22,  

   XXXI2-26; XXXI3/4-19 

Gaile, XXXI2-26 

Harrison E., XXXI2-26; 

   XXXI3/4-19 

Lucy White (Chamberlain), 

   XXXI2-22 

Mary (Rich), XXXI2-22 

Otho Harrison, XXXI2-26 

Paul Frank, XXXI2-26 

Paul Stanley, XXXI2-26 

Thankful (Parker),  

   XXXI2-22 

William Sargent, XXXI2-22 

 

MOSHER 

Ira, XXXI1-10 

Maria, XXXI1-10 

 

MULKEY 

Alford, XXXI2-21 

Carrie (Myers), XXXI2-21 

Daisy (Ledbetter), 

   XXXI2-21 

Elizabeth (Rich)(Fox), 

   XXXI2-21 

Isaac Newton, XXXI2-21 

J.H., XXXI2-21 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XXXI, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issues) 

1996 

 
MULKEY, cont. 

Jonathan H., XXXI2-21 

Joseph Bennett, XXXI2-21 

Lucy C., XXXI2-21 

Lura (Pierce)(Cory),  

   XXXI2-21 

Martha J., XXXI2-21 

Mary/Mollie, XXXI2-21 

William Landon, XXXI2-21 

 

MUNDAY 

Roberta, XXXI1-27 

 

MUNDY 

Cora, XXXI3/4-8 

Roberta, XXXI3/4-8 

 

MURRAY 

Nan, XXXI1-26, 27 

 

MYERS 

Carrie, XXXI2-21 

 

MYRICK 

Bengmin, XXXI2-24 

Patty (Rogers), XXXI2-24 

 

NAPLES 

Nicole, XXXI3/4-26 

 

NATALE 

Ruth, XXXI1-2, 21 

 

NEAL 

Alicia, XXXI3/4-9 

Catherine, XXXI3/4-9 

C.J., XXXI3/4-9 

Janet, XXXI3/4-9 

Rob, XXXI3/4-9 

 

NEARING 

Gertrude A. (Welch)   

   (Lockhart), XXXI2-26 

J. Douglas, XXXI2-26 

 

NELSON 

Louisa Jane, XXXI1-11 

 

 

NEWCOMB 

Deborah (Ridley), XXXI1-22 

Joanna, XXXI3/4-21 

Samuel, XXXI1-22 

 

NEWPORT 

Elizabeth, XXXI1-14 

 

NICKERSON 

Abby, XXXI3/4-22 

Bangs, XXXI1-22 

Betsey, XXXI2-24 

Clarissa (Rogers), XXXI1-22 

Deborah, XXXI2-23 

Diana (Rogers), XXXI1-22 

Eleazer, XXXI2-24 

Elizabeth, XXXI1-13; 

   XXXI2-23 

Len, XXXI2-24 

Leonard, XXXI1-22 

Louisa (Rogers), XXXI2-24 

Mercy (Rogers), XXXI2-24 

Mercy (Williams),  

   XXXI1-13 

Rhoda (Rogers), XXXI2-24 

Sally, XXXI2-23 

William, XXXI1-13;  

   XXXI2-24 

 

NORMAN 

Diane, XXXI1-24 

Dolores, XXXI1-24 

Lew, XXXI1-11 

Lewis, Mrs., XXXI1-19 

Lewis D., XXXI1-1, 11 

Lewis Davenport, II, 

   XXXI1-24 

Pat, XXXI1-11 

Patricia, XXXI1-20 

Patricia (Black), XXXI1-1 

Patricia Dolores (Black), 

   XXXI1-19, 24 

Russell, XXXI1-24 

 

NORTRUP 

Naomi, XXXI3/4-22 

 

 

 

O’BRIEN 

George, XXXI2-27 

Michael G., XXXI3/4-7, 8 

 

OLDSDOTTER 

Anna, XXXI2-15 

 

OLIN 

Adaline M. (Brockett), 

   XXXI2-15 

 

OLSEN 

Eileen M., XXXI1-2 

 

OLSSON 

Anna Stina (Andersdotter) 

   (�̈�sterstr�̈�m), XXXI2-15 

Olof “Stor”, XXXI2-15 

 

O’MEARA 

Johanna (Keating),  

   XXXI2-15 

Margaret Mara, XXXI2-15 

Richard, XXXI2-15 

 

O’NEAL 

Margaret “Peggy”,  

   XXXI1-14 

 

�̈�STERSTR�̈�M 

Anna Stina (Andersdotter), 

   XXXI2-15 

 

PAEZ 

Mary Jim Rich, XXXI1-1,  

   31; XXXI2-1, 31; 

   XXXI3/4-1, 9, 24 

 

PADDOCK 

Martha, XXXI3/4-12 

 

PAGE 

N. Polly, XXXI1-31;  

   XXXI2-31 

 

PAINE 

Deborah (Sherman),  

   XXXI3/4-22 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XXXI, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issues) 

1996 

 
PAINE, cont. 

Joshua, XXXI3/4-22 

Mary, XXXI2-23 

Rehance (Rogers),  

   XXXI2-24 

Sarah, XXXI1-21 

Susan, XXXI2-23 

Thomas, XXXI2-24; 

   XXXI3/4-25 

 

PALMER 

Diamond, XXXI2-20 

Edna, XXXI2-20 

George, XXXI2-20 

Louisa (Cone), XXXI2-20 

Nina, Mrs., XXXI1-2, 31; 

   XXXI2-31 

 

PARK 

Bob, XXXI1-2; XXXI2-2; 

   XXXI3/4-2, 3, 6, 11 

Christopher, XXXI1-20 

Eleanor, XXXI3/4-7 

Ethel (Benson), XXXI1-23 

Michelle, XXXI1-20; 

   XXXI3/4-7, 8 

Robert B., XXXI3/4-7 

Robert L, XXXI1-18, 31; 

   XXXI2-1, 8, 9, 31; 

   XXXI3/4-5  

Robert Lothrop, XXXI1-23 

 

PARKER 

Connie, XXXI2-6;  

   XXXI3/4-2, 11 

Constance W., XXXI3/4-5 

Constance W., Mrs., 

   XXXI1-31; XXXI2-31 

Samuel, Captain, XXXI2-14 

Thankful, XXXI2-22 

 

PARRY 

Grace (Comly), XXXI1-20 

Isaac, XXXI2-20 

Martha, XXXI1-19 

 

PATRICK 

Jennie, XXXI3/4-17 

 

PATTERSON 

Betsey, XXXI3/4-2, 5, 11 

Betsey J., XXXI1-31; 

   XXXI2-31 

Eliza, XXXI3/4-22 

 

PEASE 

Jon, XXXI3/4-6, 27 

Jonathan, XXXI3/4-27 

Nancy, XXXI3/4-27 

Robert, XXXI3/4-27 

 

PERRY 

Wendy (Rich), XXXI3/4-25 

 

PERSON 

Josephine Gustava,  

   XXXI2-15 

 

PERSSE 

Amy, XXXI3/4-26 

Derek C., XXXI3/4-26 

Doug, XXXI3/4-26 

Julie R. (Rich), XXXI3/4-26 

Nancy, XXXI3/4-26 

Steve, XXXI3/4-26 

 

PETERSON 

Peter B., Captain, XXXI3/4-5 

 

PETTIT 

Lovina, XXXI1-8 

 

PHILLIPS 

Anna (Robbin), XXXI1-22 

Bethany Anne (Blackmer), 

   XXXI3/4-26 

Donald E., XXXI3/4-26 

James Eugene, XXXI3/4-26 

Thomas, XXXI1-22 

Violet, XXXI3/4-26 

 

PHINNEY 

Abigail (Higgins), XXXI1-7 

James, XXXI1-7 

 

PICKLES 

Elsie (Erickson), XXXI1-12; 

   XXXI3/4-8 

PIERCE 

Elizabeth, XXXI3/4-21 

Lura, XXXI2-21 

Marcy (Ryder), XXXI3/4-21 

Samuel, XXXI3/4-21 

 

PINON 

Mary, XXXI3/4-23 

 

PLATO 

Nancy Helen, XXXI1-2 

 

PLOEN 

Sean, XXXI1-2 

 

POOL 

Ann, XXXI1-14 

 

POWERS 

Jean S., XXXI1-2 

 

PRESCOTT 

Joseph, XXXI2-16 

Nancy Dearborn (Blake), 

   XXXI2-16 

Sarah Dearborn, XXXI2-16 

 

PRESLEY 

Arthur, XXXI1-11 

 

PROGER 

Barton B., Mrs., XXXI1-31; 

   XXXI2-1, 31; XXXI3/4-1, 

   23, 25 

 

PROVOST 

Janice, XXXI3/4-9 

Roger, XXXI3/4-9 

 

PUFALL 

Sally Rich, XXXI2-12 

 

PULIAFICO 

Frances, XXXI1-25 

 

QUIGLEY 

Eleanor M. (Rich), 

   XXXI2-26 

 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XXXI, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issues) 

1996 

 
RABE 

Harry, Captain, XXXI3/4-5 

 

RANDAL 

Harry, XXXI1-12 

 

RATHBUN 

Carol Jeanne, XXXI1-2 

 

READON 

Molly, XXXI1-21 

 

REED 

Julia, XXXI3/4-17 

Wesley, XXXI3/4-17 

 

REICH 

Catherine (Weydman), 

   XXXI3/4-19 

Johannes, XXXI1-17; 

   XXXI3/4-9, 19 

 

REMICK 

Elizabeth, XXXI1-21 

Hannah, XXXI1-21 

Joseph, XXXI1-21 

Martha, XXXI1-21 

Mercy, XXXI1-21 

Sarah, XXXI1-21 

Sarah (Paine) XXXI1-21 

 

REUTEBUCH 

Casper, XXXI3/4-23 

 

REYCROFT 

Hannah, XXXI1-21 

 

RICH 

Abigail, XXXI1-4, 21; 

   XXXI2-10 

Abigail (Atwood), XXXI1-22 

Abraham T., XXXI3/4-20 

Achsah (Lewis), XXXI2-22 

Adaline M. (Brockett)(Olin), 

   XXXI2-15 

Adam William, XXXI1-25 

Agnes (Haskell),  

   XXXI3/4-15 

Alan F., XXXI1-25 

RICH, cont. 

Alden, Dr., XXXI3/4-9 

Aldis, XXXI1-6 

Alec E., Jr., XXXI1-25 

Alec E., Sr., XXXI1-24 

Alford, XXXI2-21 

Alice, XXXI3/4-24 

Alice Gertrude (Mooney), 

   XXXI2-15 

Allen, XXXI3/4-9 

Allen, Dr., XXXI3/4-9 

Allen William, XXXI1-25 

Alma J., XXXI3/4-23 

Amos, XXXI1-27 

Amos A., XXXI1-27 

Andrew James Murray, 

   XXXI3/4-23 

Andrew Johnson, XXXI2-26 

Angelina, XXXI1-25 

Ann (Pool), XXXI1-14 

Ann (Sowder), XXXI3/4-20 

Anna, XXXI1-21 

Anna (Iacino), XXXI2-26 

Anna (Winslow),  

   XXXI3/4-20 

Anna Jane (Moore), 

   XXXI3/4-20 

Anna Lou (Hayner), 

   XXXI1-25 

Anthony, Private, XXXI2-14 

Apollos, XXXI2-25, 26 

Arthur, XXXI1-7 

Arthur Francis, XXXI2-15 

Arthur Lee, XXXI1-7 

Arthur Scott, XXXI2-15 

Audrey, XXXI3/4-5 

Avery, XXXI1-5 

Barbara, XXXI2-3 

Barbara Lyon (Boyd),  

   XXXI2-27 

Barrie, XXXI2-5;  

   XXXI3/4-2, 5, 11, 18 

Barry, XXXI3/4-24 

Basil, Mrs., XXXI3/4-7 

Ben, XXXI3/4-14 

Benjamin, XXXI2-17, 26; 

   XXXI3/4-14, 19 

Benjamin Carlile, XXXI1-19 

Berry, XXXI1-31; XXXI2-31 

RICH, cont. 

Bess Roberts (Gardner), 

   XXXI3/4-23 

Betha (Smith), XXXI1-21 

Bethia Arey, Wid.,  

   XXXI1-21 

Betsey D., XXXI2-18 

Betsy Snow, XXXI1-23 

Betsy Wiley, XXXI1-27 

Betty, XXXI3/4-9 

Beverly Joan Theresa, 

   XXXI3/4-24 

Bobby, XXXI1-1, 11 

Bobby L., XXXI1-2, 11 

Brandon, XXXI3/4-9 

Brenda, XXXI3/4-9 

Bridget (Leone), XXXI1-24 

Britney, XXXI3/4-9 

Bruce G., XXXI1-25, 31; 

   XXXI2-31 

Caleb L., XXXI2-18 

Calvin, XXXI3/4-24 

Calvin T., XXXI1-14 

Carol (Clark), XXXI3/4-25 

Caroline (Lovell), XXXI1-6 

Carolyn E., XXXI1-2 

Catherine Louise,  

   XXXI3/4-20 

Charles, XXXI1-15;  

   XXXI3/4-12, 13, 19 

Charles C., Dr. & Mrs., 

   XXXI3/4-7 

Charles D., XXXI1-31; 

   XXXI2-31 

Charles Elmer, XXXI2-26; 

   XXXI3/4-19 

Charles Grant, XXXI1-25 

Charles Marshall, XXXI2-27 

Charles Moody, XXXI2-27 

Charles Ray, Airman,  

   XXXI2-4 

Charles Ray, An., XXXI2-4 

Charlie, XXXI3/4-26 

Charlotte J., XXXI3/4-7, 8 

Cheryl, XXXI3/4-25 

Chris, XXXI3/4-8 

Christopher C., XXXI2-14 

Clara, XXXI2-21 

Clarence P., Sr., XXXI1-25 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XXXI, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issues) 

1996 

 
RICH, cont. 

Clayton, M.D., XXXI3/4-19 

Clayton Eugene,  

   XXXI3/4-19 

Clement N., XXXI3/4-24 

Clifford, XXXI1-6 

Clifton, XXXI3/4-11 

Clinton, XXXI3/4-5 

Clinton Henry, XXXI1-25 

Clinton I., XXXI3/4-6 

Columbus A. “Poppy”, 

   XXXI3/4-24 

Coman, XXXI3/4-12, 13 

Cora (Howard), XXXI2-21 

Cora Bell (Stevens), 

   XXXI3/4-20 

Cora Elizabeth, XXXI3/4-8 

Cornelius, XXXI1-21 

Craig Arthur, Sgt., XXXI2-4 

Daniel M., XXXI1-25 

Danielle Eve, XXXI1-25 

Danny Kaye, SP5, XXXI2-4 

David, XXXI1-21, 27; 

   XXXI2-27 

David, Jr., XXXI2-15 

David, Sr., XXXI2-15 

David B., XXXI1-1, 2, 6 

David B., Sr., XXXI1-25 

Deliverance, XXXI1-4 

Dennis, XXXI2-15 

Dexter Quincy, XXXI3/4-20 

Diane, XXXI1-1, 7 

Dick, XXXI3/4-2, 6, 11 

Dinah, XXXI1-4 

Divan B., XXXI1-15 

Don, XXXI1-13 

Donald, XXXI1-13, 25 

Donald C., XXXI1-1, 2, 25 

Donna, XXXI3/4-24 

Donna Jo, XXXI1-2 

Dot, XXXI3/4-9 

Dylan, XXXI3/4-9 

E.A., XXXI1-16 

Earl R., XXXI1-25 

Ebenezer, XXXI1-6;  

   XXXI2-17 

Edd, XXXI3/4-9 

Edith (_)(wife of William  

   H.), XXXI3/4-15 

RICH, cont. 

Edith A., XXXI1-25 

Edward, XXXI3/4-24 

Edward A., First Lieutenant, 

   XXXI2-14 

Edward A., 1st Sergeant, 

   XXXI2-14 

Edward A., 2nd Lieut.,  

   XXXI2-14 

Edward Frank, XXXI3/4-20 

Edward J., Jr., XXXI3/4-23 

Edwin, XXXI2-10 

Eleanor, XXXI3/4-23 

Elias, XXXI1-26;  

   XXXI3/4-20 

Elijah, XXXI1-14 

Elisha, XXXI1-4, 6, 21; 

   XXXI3/4-19 

Elizabeth, XXXI1-21, 25; 

   XXXI2-21 

Elizabeth (Beeson),  

   XXXI3/4-20 

Elizabeth (Brown),  

   XXXI1-20 

Elizabeth (Cadwalader), 

   XXXI1-19 

Elizabeth (Carlile),  

   XXXI1-20 

Elizabeth (Harding), 

   XXXI1-21 

Elizabeth (Newport),  

   XXXI1-14 

Elizabeth (Savage),  

   XXXI1-26; XXXI3/4-25 

Elizabeth M. (Bagby), 

   XXXI3/4-15 

Elkanah, XXXI2-25 

Ellen Adeline, XXXI1-14 

Ellen Jane (Killen),  

   XXXI2-26 

Ellie, XXXI3/4-5 

Elmire/Almira Mayo, 

   XXXI3/4-25 

Elvis, XXXI1-12;  

   XXXI3/4-9 

Emeline Maria, XXXI1-27 

Emmett, XXXI1-7 

Enoch Cheney, XXXI2-25 

Ephraim, XXXI3/4-25 

RICH, cont. 

Esau, XXXI1-15 

Ethel Josephine, XXXI2-26; 

   XXXI3/4-19 

Ethel Marie, XXXI3/4-24 

Eva, XXXI3/4-9 

Eva (Martin), XXXI1-7 

Eva L., Mrs., XXXI2-21 

Eve Isadora (Kelch), 

   XXXI1-25 

Evelyn, XXXI1-1; XXXI2-1; 

   XXXI3/4-7 

Evelyn Mary, XXXI2-26 

Everett, XXXI1-7 

Ezekiel, XXXI1-12, 27; 

   XXXI3/4-26 

Ezra, XXXI2-10 

Fannie, XXXI2-17 

Fannie B. (Eddy), XXXI1-7 

Florida, XXXI3/4-23 

Floyd, XXXI2-21 

Frances (Puliafico),  

   XXXI1-25 

Frances Morton, XXXI2-22 

Francis (Ford), XXXI1-11 

Frank, XXXI2-3 

Freda (Rosen), XXXI1-26 

Frederick Christian,  

   XXXI2-27 

Frederick S., XXXI1-5 

Gary, XXXI1-6; XXXI3/4-9 

G.B., XXXI2-10 

G. Barrett, IV, XXXI1-29,  

   31;   XXXI2-29, 31; 

   XXXI3/4-6 

Gene A., XXXI3/4-24 

Geoffrey, XXXI3/4-24 

George, XXXI2-21;  

   XXXI3/4-12, 24 

George A., Private,  

   XXXI2-14 

George Franklin, XXXI2-3 

George Lucian, XXXI1-14 

George W., XXXI1-11 

Giles S., XXXI1-31;  

   XXXI2-31 

Glenn, XXXI1-6 

Glenn Lowry, XXXI1-6 

Gordon, XXXI3/4-5 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XXXI, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issues) 

1996 

 
RICH, cont. 

Gregory T., Jr., XXXI3/4-24 

Gregory T., Sr., XXXI3/4-24 

Guy, XXXI1-3; XXXI3/4-2 

Hannah, XXXI1-4, 21; 

   XXXI2-22 

Hannah (Bacon), XXXI1-21 

Hannah (Doane), XXXI1-21 

Hannah (Knowles),  

   XXXI1-21 

Hannah (Snow), XXXI1-21 

Hannah Elizabeth, XXXI1-27 

Harold Austin, XXXI1-28; 

   XXXI2-28 

Harrie True, XXXI3/4-20 

Harriet, XXXI3/4-12 

Harriet Elizabeth, XXXI1-14 

Harry, XXXI1-17  

   XXXI3/4-9, 19 

Heather, XXXI3/4-23 

Helen, Mrs., XXXI1-31; 

   XXXI2-13, 31 

Henry, XXXI1-11, 14, 25; 

   XXXI3/4-9, 20, 23, 24 

Henry J., XXXI3/4-9 

Henry L., XXXI3/4-23 

Henry P., XXXI2-15 

Henry Roland, XXXI1-31 

Hester (Secrest)(Cruso), 

   XXXI1-14 

H.L., XXXI3/4-24 

Hiram, XXXI1-15 

Hope, XXXI1-21 

Hope Howes (Sears), 

   XXXI3/4-22 

Hope Howes (Sears), Wid., 

   XXXI1-21 

Horace, XXXI3/4-9 

Horace A., XXXI3/4-9 

Horace Stuart, XXXI3/4-15 

Howard Leonard,  

   XXXI3/4-23 

Huldah, XXXI1-4 

Irma, XXXI2-21 

Isaac, XXXI1-4, 25; 

   XXXI2-17 

Isaiah, XXXI3/4-19 

Isham, XXXI2-10 

Israel, XXXI1-14 

RICH, cont. 

Jabez Cushman, XXXI2-22 

Jacob, XXXI1-1, 6, 7, 11, 17, 

   27, 29; XXXI2-27, 29; 

   XXXI3/4-1, 14, 20 

Jacob Calhoun, XXXI1-27 

James, XXXI1-14;  

   XXXI2-26, 27;  

   XXXI3/4-9, 19 

James Frank, XXXI2-3 

James, Sr., XXXI1-24 

James H., XXXI3/4-9 

James Haviland, XXXI2-26 

James “Jim”, XXXI3/4-9 

James P., Jr., XXXI1-24 

Jamie, XXXI3/4-9 

Jane (Bowman), XXXI1-26 

Jane (Hughs), XXXI1-19 

Janet Lucinda, XXXI3/4-25 

Janice Barbara (Walters), 

   XXXI3/4-26 

Jemima, XXXI2-16 

Jennifer (Lyster), XXXI1-27 

Jennifer L., XXXI3/4-24 

Jeremiah Parker, XXXI1-12 

Jess, XXXI3/4-9 

Jesse, XXXI1-26;  

   XXXI3/4-25 

Jesse P., XXXI3/4-9 

Jessica, XXXI2-27 

Jessie, XXXI1-4; XXXI2-21 

Jessie Louise, XXXI1-19, 24 

Jim, XXXI2-21 

Joe, XXXI1-11 

Joel, XXXI2-26;  

   XXXI3/4-19 

Joan Elizabeth, XXXI3/4-24 

John, XXXI1-1, 4, 11, 17, 20, 

   21, 23, 25, 26, 27, 29; 

   XXXI2-4, 5, 10, 22, 25, 27, 

   29; XXXI3/4-9, 20, 27 

John, Deacon, XXXI1-13; 

   XXXI3/4-22 

John, Jr., XXXI1-21; 

   XXXI3/4-20, 22 

John Allan, Pvt., XXXI2-4 

John B., XXXI3/4-20 

John Buzzell, XXXI2-3 

John C., XXXI1-11, 16 

RICH, cont. 

John Carlile, XXXI1-19 

John L., XXXI1-26, 27 

John O., XXXI3/4-20 

John P.,  XXXI3/4-20 

John Russell, XXXI2-21 

John Sager, XXXI3/4-25 

John Stevens, XXXI1-12, 27; 

   XXXI3/4-26 

John T.D., XXXI1-1, 3 

John Thurman, XXXI3/4-19 

Johnathan, XXXI2-10 

Jon William, Sgt., XXXI2-4 

Jonathan, XXXI2-10, 27; 

   XXXI3/4-5 

Joni, XXXI3/4-9 

Joseph, XXXI1-4, 11, 25, 27; 

   XXXI2-17;  

   XXXI3/4-12, 20 

Joseph, Jr., XXXI1-20 

Joseph, Sr., XXXI1-20 

Joseph Bacon, XXXI1-19 

Joseph Walter, SSgt,  

   XXXI2-4 

Josh, XXXI3/4-9 

Joshua, XXXI1-21 

Josiah, XXX1-21, 25 

Joyce, XXXI3/4-24 

Joyce K., XXXI1-25 

J.R., XXXI3/4-20 

Julia, XXXI1-5 

Julia Ann, XXXI1-14 

Julia Ann Freeman,  

   XXXI2-18 

Julie R., XXXI3/4-26 

Kathryn, XXXI1-28;  

   XXXI2-28 

Katie (Johnson), XXXI3/4-24 

Kenneth,  XXXI3/4-9 

Kevin, XXXI3/4-26 

Kilman, XXXI3/4-24 

Larned, XXXI1-15 

Larry, XXXI3/4-23, 24 

Larry Lynn, XXXI3/4-20 

Laura A(nn?), XXXI3/4-20 

Lawrence J., XXXI1-2 

Lee, XXXI3/4-24 

Lemnel, XXXI1-21 

 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XXXI, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issues) 

1996 

 
RICH, cont. 

Lemuel, XXXI1-12, 27; 

   XXXI2-3, 22, 26; 

   XXXI3/4-19, 26 

Lena, XXXI3/4-24 

Lena (Carter), XXXI3/4-23 

Lenard Fremon, XXXI1-12,  

   27; XXXI3/4-1, 8, 26 

Leonard Brown Snow, 

   XXXI1-25 

Leslie, XXXI3/4-9 

Lewis, XXXI1-6; XXXI3/4-9 

Lindley M., XXXI1-25 

Lodema M. (Kile),  

   XXXI1-26 

Lois (Collins), XXXI1-4 

Louisa, XXXI1-4 

Louisa Jane (Nelson), 

   XXXI1-11 

Louisana (Jackson),  

   XXXI2-21 

Louise (Freeman), XXXI2-18 

Louise Freeman, XXXI2-18 

Lowell Marion, XXXI1-25 

Lucinda Jane (Brigham), 

   XXXI3/4-25 

Lucy E. (Farrell), XXXI2-15 

Lucy M., XXXI3/4-13 

Lula (Beach), XXXI1-25 

Lydia, XXXI1-21;  

   XXXI2-10 

Lydia (Collins), XXXI1-21 

Lyle Merton, Mrs., XXXI1-6 

Margaret, XXXI3/4-24 

Margaret or Marjorie (_) 

   (wife of Ralph M.), 

   XXXI1-3 

Margaret “Peggy” (O’Neal), 

   XXXI1-14 

Maria L., XXXI2-18 

Marian, XXXI1-24 

Marjorie, XXXI2-11; 

   XXXI3/4-15 

Mark, XXXI1-17; 

   XXXI3/4-19 

Marshall Howell,  

   XXXI1-1, 11 

 

 

RICH, cont. 

Martha, XXXI1-21;  

   XXXI2-17, 25; 

   XXXI3/4-12 

Martha “Patsy” (McHatton), 

   XXXI1-14 

Martha (Sims), XXXI1-26 

Martha (Smith), XXXI1-21 

Martha (Wall), XXXI3/4-20 

Martial Howell, XXXI1-11 

Martin, XXXI1-26 

Martin D., XXXI3/4-3 

Martin Douglas, XXXI1-2; 

   XXXI3/4-26 

Mary, XXXI1-6, 13, 21; 

   XXXI2-17, 22;  

   XXXI3/4-24 

Mary (Blake), XXXI2-4 

Mary (Kendall), XXXI1-6 

Mary (Swett), XXXI1-21 

Mary (Treat), XXXI1-13, 21 

Mary Ann, XXXI1-16, 17 

Mary Ann (Berry), XXXI1-7; 

   XXXI3/4-14 

Mary Ann (Dorex),  

   XXXI1-14 

Mary Ann (Stearns), 

   XXXI2-17 

Mary C., XXXI3/4-19 

Mary Elizabeth (Barnes), 

   XXXI1-19 

Mary Ellen (Varney),  

   XXXI3/4-19 

Mary Jane (Martin),  

   XXXI2-21 

Mary Lou, XXXI1-26; 

   XXXI3/4-24 

Mary Louise, XXXI2-15 

Matthew Lowell, XXXI1-27 

May Anna, XXXI1-12, 27; 

   XXXI3/4-26 

Mercy, XXXI1-21;  

   XXXI3/4-22 

Mercy (Knowles), XXXI1-22 

Michael Atkins, XXXI1-23 

Michael Robert, 2Lt.,  

   XXXI2-4 

 

 

RICH, cont. 

Moody, XXXI2-27; 

   XXXI3/4-27 

Moses, XXXI1-15, 21, 26; 

   XXXI2-13, 14 

Nan (Murray), XXXI1-26, 27 

Nancy, XXXI1-25 

Nancy (Bowman), XXXI2-21 

Nancy (McKinney),  

   XXXI3/4-14 

Naomi, XXXI2-17 

Nathaniel, XXXI1-15; 

   XXXI2-13 

Nettina A., XXXI1-25 

Nicholas, XXXI1-6, 13, 14, 

   15, 29; XXXI2-1, 5, 10, 13, 

   15, 29; XXXI3/4-19, 26 

Nyeulah (Whitmore),  

   XXXI1-6 

Obadiah, XXXI1-23, 25; 

   XXXI2-17, 27 

Ora Everett, Dr., XXXI1-7 

P.,  XXXI1-16 

Patricia (Rowe), XXXI1-25 

Patricia L., XXXI1-25 

Persis Maud (Mason), 

   XXXI2-3 

Peter Bernard, 1Lt., XXXI2-4 

Peter Quincy, XXXI3/4-20 

P.H., XXXI3/4-12 

Philip, XXXI3/4-9 

Phyllis, XXXI1-25 

Polly Ellen (Hooker), 

   XXXI3/4-19 

Polly Lombard, XXXI1-13 

Priscilla, XXXI2-22 

Priscilla (Coon), XXXI1-14 

Priscilla (Lewis), XXXI1-4 

Prudence Sibley (Kenney), 

   XXXI1-14 

Rachel, XXXI2-17 

Ralph M., XXXI1-3 

Ralph McMaster, XXXI1-3; 

   XXXI2-11, 12;  

   XXXI3/4-15 

Ralph W., XXXI3/4-15 

Ralph William, XXXI3/4-15 

R.D., XXXI2-10 

 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XXXI, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issues) 

1996 

 
RICH, cont. 

Rebecca, XXXI1-21; 

   XXXI2-17 

Rebecca Jane (Tucker), 

   XXXI1-14 

Reuben, XXXI1-4, 6, 21; 

   XXXI3/4-12 

Rhoda (Fish), XXXI1-21 

Richard, XXXI1-1, 4, 5, 8,  

   12, 13, 21, 23, 25, 27, 28; 

   XXXI2-1, 2, 3, 10, 17, 19, 

   22, 25, 26, 27, 29; 

   XXXI3/4-1, 3, 4, 9, 16, 19, 

   25, 26 

Richard, Jr., XXXI1-21 

Richard, Sr., XXXI3/4-4, 5 

Richard, Capt., XXXI2-4; 

   XXXI3/4-19 

Richard D., XXXI1-13, 25; 

   XXXI2-1, 4, 10 

   XXXI3/4-1, 5, 18 

Richard D., Dr., XXXI1-2, 

   29, 31; XXXI2-5, 29, 31 

Richard F., XXXI3/4-3 

Richard Frederick,  

   XXXI3/4-26 

Richard Otis, XXXI1-14 

Robert, XXXI1-21;  

   XXXI2-21, 22;  

   XXXI3/4-8, 24 

Robert, Jr., XXXI1-21 

Robert Chalmers, 

   XXXI3/4-27 

Ronald, XXXI1-26 

Ronald Dudley, Cpt.,  

   XXXI2-4 

Roy Wayne, Lcpt., XXXI2-4 

Ruby, XXXI3/4-24 

Ruby Bertha, XXXI3/4-23 

Ruth, XXXI1-1, 8, 21; 

   XXXI2-1, 10, 17, 19, 21; 

   XXXI3/4-1, 16 

Ruth (Brown), XXXI1-21 

Ruth (Chicoine), XXXI1-6 

Ruth Ann (Jones), XXXI2-15 

Ruth Winifred, XXXI1-27 

Ruthella (Hobson),  

   XXXI1-25 

Sabra, XXXI2-1, 17 

RICH, cont. 

Sadie (Whitty), XXXI2-21 

Sallie, XXXI1-20 

Sallie Elizabeth, XXXI1-26 

Sally (Lewis), XXXI3/4-20 

Salmon, XXXI1-16 

Sam, XXXI2-21 

Sam, Mr. & Mrs., XXXI1-27 

Sammy T., XXXI2-18 

Samuel, XXXI1-4, 6, 12, 14, 

   27, 29; XXXI2-3, 10, 21,  

   22, 25, 26, 29;  

   XXXI3/4-19, 26 

Samuel Brown, XXXI3/4-25 

Samuel Stower, XXXI3/4-19 

Samuel Stowers, XXXI2-26 

Samuel Thomas, XXXI2-18 

Sandy, XXXI3/4-26 

Sarah, XXXI1-21;  

   XXXI2-17, 25;  

   XXXI3/4-12, 22 

Sarah (Frazier), XXXI3/4-20 

Sarah (Hough), XXXI1-20 

Sarah (Roberts), XXXI1-13; 

   XXXI2-10 

Sarah (Savage),  

   XXXI2-26, 27 

S.D., XXXI2-13, 14 

Sib, XXXI1-26 

Silas F., XXXI1-15 

S.L., XXXI2-10 

Solomon, XXXI1-16, 22 

Stephen, XXXI3/4-20 

Stephen Summer,  

   XXXI3/4-20 

Sue (Matthews), XXXI3/4-19 

Sumner, XXXI1-14 

Susie Lewis, XXXI3/4-9 

Sylvanus, XXXI3/4-19 

Terry, XXXI3/4-24 

Thaddeus, XXXI2-15 

Thankful, XXXI1-22 

Thankful (Atwood),  

   XXXI1-21 

Thankful (Brown),  

   XXXI1-21 

Thankful (Mayo), XXXI1-22 

Thankful (Sears), XXXI1-21; 

   XXXI3/4-22 

RICH, cont. 

Thatcher, XXXI2-1, 18; 

   XXXI3/4-3 

Thomas, XXXI1-1, 6, 7, 8,  

   11, 14, 15, 22, 27, 29; 

   XXXI2-1, 5, 10, 13, 17, 19, 

   21, 29; XXXI3/4-1, 14, 16, 

   18, 19, 25 

Thomas, Pvt., XXXI2-14 

Thomas, Jr., XXXI1-22 

Thomas B., XXXI3/4-14 

Thomas Franklin, XXXI1-14 

Thurza Jane (Floyd), 

   XXXI3/4-20 

Timothy, XXXI1-12; 

   XXXI2-10 

Timothy James, XXXI3/4-24 

Tina, XXXI3/4-24 

Todd, XXXI2-27 

Val, XXXI3/4-8 

Valance E. “Blanche” 

   (Lewis), XXXI1-14 

Vaugher, XXXI1-14 

Veda (Brittain), XXXI3/4-9 

Virginia, XXXI3/4-9 

Virginia Greenwood  

   (Whitney), XXXI1-12; 

   XXXI3/4-8 

Warren, XXXI1-5, 28; 

   XXXI2-28;  

   XXXI3/4-2, 3, 4 

Warren A., XXXI1-6, 13, 23, 

   29, 31; XXXI2-29, 31; 

   XXXI3/4-1, 4, 5 

Warren Atwood, XXXI1-21; 

   XXXI2-23; XXXI3/4-21 

Wayne, XXXI1-5 

Wendy, XXXI3/4-25 

W.G., XXXI2-10 

W. Guy, XXXI1-1, 31; 

   XXXI2-31; XXXI3/4-5 

William, XXXI1-3, 14, 24, 

   19; XXXI3/4-23 

William Allen, XXXI1-25 

William H., XXXI1-25; 

   XXXI3/4-15 

William Hardy, XXXI3/4-23 

William Henry, XXXI2-4, 25 

William Marion, XXXI2-21 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XXXI, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issues) 

1996 

 
RICH, cont. 

William O. Butler,  

   XXXI1-14 

Wm. A., XXXI1-15 

Wm. B., XXXI1-16 

Zaccheus, XXXI3/4-3, 25 

Zacheus, XXXI1-4 

Zilpha, XXXI1-14 

Zoeth, XXXI1-25 

 

RICHARD 

Jewel O.C., XXXI1-2 

 

RICHARDS 

Clarissa L., XXXI3/4-25 

Joe, XXXI2-4 

 

RICHE 

Clement, XXXI2-10 

Richard, XXXI2-2 

William, XXXI1-20, 24 

 

RICHEY 

A.T., XXXI2-13, 14 

Thomas, XXXI1-15, 16 

Thomas, Rev., XXXI2-13 

 

RICHI 

Balthasar, XXXI1-29; 

   XXXI2-29 

 

RICHIE 

T., Rev., XXXI1-15 

 

RICKORDS 

Andrew, XXXI1-12 

Carol, XXXI1-12 

Chris, XXXI1-12 

Jacques, XXXI1-12 

John, XXXI1-12 

Robert, XXXI1-12 

Val, XXXI1-12 

 

RIDER 

Hannah (Doane), XXXI1-22 

Huldah, XXXI1-4 

Mary (Strout), XXXI1-22 

Seth, XXXI1-22 

Thomas, XXXI1-22 

RIDLEY 

Ann, XXXI1-22 

Deborah, XXXI1-22 

Ebizabeth, XXXI1-22 

Mary (Strout), XXXI1-22 

Thomas, XXXI1-22 

 

RING 

Annie E., XXXI1-27 

 

RINTOUL 

M.D., XXXI2-10 

 

RITCH 

Charles F., Jr., Dr.,  

   XXXI1-26 

Charles H., XXXI1-26 

Joan R., XXXI1-26 

Louise (Keith), XXXI1-26 

Roger W., XXXI1-26 

 

RITCHIE 

Mary L., XXXI2-14 

Thomas, XXXI2-14 

Thomas, Private, XXXI2-14 

Thomas M., XXXI2-14 

 

ROBBIN 

Abigail, XXXI1-22 

Anna, XXXI1-22 

Anna (Rogers), XXXI1-22 

Desire (Chase), XXXI1-22 

James, XXXI1-22 

Mehitable, XXXI1-22 

Melatia, XXXI1-22 

Nathaniel, XXXI1-22 

Neribah (Rogers), XXXI1-22 

Samuel, XXXI1-22 

Thankful, Wid., XXXI1-22 

Thankful (Higgins), 

   XXXI1-22 

Thomas, XXXI1-22 

 

ROBBINS 

Anna (Rogers), XXXI1-22 

Houston, XXXI1-2 

Meribah (Rogers), XXXI2-24 

Nathaniel, XXXI2-24 

Thomas, XXXI1-22 

ROBERSON 

Dolores (Norman),  

   XXXI1-24 

 

ROBERTS 

Bryanie, XXXI1-26 

Donna, XXXI1-26 

Elizabeth, XXXI3/4-16 

Henry Harold, XXXI1-26 

Henry Thomas, XXXI1-26 

Jane Ann, XXXI1-26 

Jennifer, XXXI1-26 

Martha, XXXI1-26 

Michael, Dr., XXXI1-26 

Paul, XXXI1-26 

Pauline, XXXI1-26 

Ray Douglas, XXXI1-26 

Richmond, XXXI1-26 

Sallie Elizabeth (Rich), 

   XXXI1-26 

Sarah, XXXI1-13; XXXI2-10 

Tim, XXXI1-26 

Tommie, XXXI1-26 

 

ROBINSON 

Brenda (Rich), XXXI3/4-9 

Charlotte, XXXI3/4-5 

Deidre, XXXI3/4-26 

John Maderwell, XXXI2-20 

Mary Jane (Roney),  

   XXXI2-20 

Mary V., XXXI2-25 

Olive, XXXI2-20 

 

ROGERS 

Abigail, XXXI1-22 

Abigail (Arey), XXXI2-23 

Abigail (Lewis), XXXI2-23 

Abigail (Twining),  

   XXXI2-23 

Abner, XXXI1-22 

Achsah, XXXI1-22 

Achsah (Snow), XXXI1-22 

Adeline, XXXI1-22 

Adnah, XXXI1-22 

Alexander, XXXI1-22 

Alfred, XXXI1-22 

Allen, XXXI1-22 

Almira, XXXI1-22 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XXXI, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issues) 

1996 

 
ROGERS, cont. 

Alonzo, XXXI1-22 

Alvah, XXXI1-22;  

   XXXI2-24 

Alvin, XXXI1-22 

Anna, XXXI1-22; XXXI2-23 

Apphia, XXXI2-23 

Appphia, XXXI1-22 

Arozina, XXXI1-22 

Asa, XXXI1-22; XXXI2-23 

Azuba, XXXI2-24 

Azubah, XXXI2-24 

Bethia, XXXI1-22 

Betsey, XXXI1-22 

Betsey (Nickerson),  

   XXXI2-24 

Betsey (Young), XXXI2-23 

Betty, XXXI1-22 

Blossom, XXXI1-22 

Cecelia, XXXI2-26 

Clara A., XXXI2-26 

Clarissa, XXXI1-22 

Crisp, XXXI1-22 

Deborah, XXXI1-22 

Deborah (Basset), XXXI2-24 

Deborah (Nickerson), 

   XXXI2-23 

Deborah (Young), XXXI2-23 

Deliah, XXXI1-22 

Diana, XXXI1-22 

Ebenezer, XXXI1-22 

Eleanor M., XXXI2-26 

Eleazer, XXXI1-22 

Eleazer, Jr., XXXI1-22 

Eliza (Crosby), XXXI1-22 

Eliza (Eldredge), XXXI2-23 

Eliza (Higgins), XXXI2-24 

Elizabeth, XXXI1-22 

Elizabeth (Cook), XXXI2-23 

Elizabeth (Hopkins), 

   XXXI2-23 

Elizabeth (King),  

   XXXI3/4-21 

Elizabeth (Lewis), XXXI2-23 

Elizabeth (Nickerson), 

   XXXI2-23 

Elizabeth (Snow),  

   XXXI3/4-21 

 

ROGERS, cont. 

Elizabeth (Twining), 

   XXXI2-23 

Elizabeth (Young), 

   XXXI2-24 

Elkanah, XXXI2-23 

Elmira (Long), XXXI2-23 

Emily, XXXI2-23 

Ensign B., XXXI2-23 

Esther (Higgins), XXXI2-24 

Eunice, XXXI2-23 

Eunice (Hurd), XXXI2-24 

Eunice (Snow), XXXI2-23 

Freeman, XXXI2-23 

Hannah, XXXI2-23 

Hannah (Cook), XXXI1-22 

Hannah (Crosby),  

   XXXI3/4-21 

Hannah (Godfrey),  

   XXXI2-23 

Hannah (Higgins),  

   XXXI1-22 

Hannah (Knowles), 

   XXXI2-23 

Henry, XXXI2-23 

Henry, Jr., XXXI2-23 

Hezekiah, XXXI2-23, 24 

Huldah, XXXI1-22; 

   XXXI2-23 

Israel, XXXI2-23 

Israel, Jr., XXXI2-23 

James, XXXI2-23 

James, Jr., XXXI2-23 

James H., Jr., XXXI2-26 

Jane, XXXI2-23 

Jerusha, XXXI2-23 

John, XXXI2-23 

Jonathan, XXXI2-23 

Joseph, XXXI2-23, 24 

Joseph, Lt., XXXI1-5 

Joshua, XXXI2-23 

Joshua, Jr., XXXI2-23 

Joshua, III, XXXI2-23 

Josiah, XXXI2-23 

Judah, XXXI2-23, 24 

Keziah, XXXI2-24 

Laura, XXXI2-24 

Lelotez, XXXI2-24 

 

ROGERS, cont. 

Lemuel, XXXI2-24 

Len, XXXI2-24 

Lillah D., XXXI2-24 

Lincoln, XXXI2-24 

Lois (Young), XXXI2-23 

Louisa, XXXI2-24 

Louisa A. (Crosby),  

   XXXI2-24 

Lucy, XXXI1-22; XXXI2-24 

Lydia, XXXI2-24 

Lydia (Heard), XXXI1-22 

Lydia (Twining), XXXI2-23 

Mable D., XXXI2-26 

Mahitable (Crosby), 

   XXXI2-24 

Marcy, XXXI2-24 

Margaret, XXXI2-24 

Marjorie (Crowell), 

   XXXI2-23 

Martha, XXXI2-24 

Martha (Young), XXXI1-22 

Mary, XXXI2-24 

Mary (Higgins), XXXI1-22 

Mary (Paine), XXXI2-23 

Mary (Sparrow), XXXI2-24 

Mary (Yates), XXXI1-22; 

   XXXI2-23 

Mehitable, XXXI2-24 

Mehitable (Higgins), 

   XXXI2-23 

Mercy, XXXI2-24 

Mercy (Atwood),  

   XXXI3/4-21 

Mercy (Crisp), XXXI2-23 

Mercy (Freeman),  

   XXXI3/4-21 

Mercy (Young), XXXI2-24 

Mercy Godfrey (Burges), 

   Wid., XXXI2-23 

Meribah, XXXI2-24 

Mildred C., XXXI2-26 

Moses, XXXI2-24 

Mulford, XXXI2-24 

Nancy, XXXI2-24 

Nancy (Freeman), XXXI2-24 

Nancy (Walker),  

   XXXI3/4-21 

 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XXXI, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issues) 

1996 

 
ROGERS, cont. 

Naomi (Loring), XXXI2-24 

Nathaniel, XXXI2-24 

Neribah, XXXI1-22 

Olive (Sparrow), XXXI2-23 

Patience, XXXI2-24 

Patience (Cole), XXXI2-23 

Patty, XXXI2-24 

Petlina, XXXI2-24 

Persis, XXXI2-24 

Phebe (Young), XXXI2-24 

Polly, XXXI2-24 

Polly (Doane), XXXI1-22 

Polly (Harding), XXXI3/4-21 

Polly (Sparrow), Mrs., 

   XXXI2-24 

Prince, XXXI2-24 

Priscilla (Hamlin),  

   XXXI2-23 

Priscilla (Young), XXXI2-24 

Prudence, XXXI2-24 

Rebecca, XXXI2-24 

Rebecca (Cole), XXXI2-23 

Rebecca (Collins),  

   XXXI3/4-21 

Rebecca (Freeman), 

   XXXI2-24 

Rebecca (Higgins),  

   XXXI1-22; XXXI2-24 

Rebecca (Mayo), XXXI2-24 

Rebecca (Young), XXXI2-23 

Rehance, XXXI2-24 

Rehance (Yates), XXXI2-23 

Reliance (Cobb),  

   XXXI3/4-21 

Rhoda, XXXI2-24 

Rhoda (Cahoon), XXXI2-23 

Richard, XXXI2-24 

Roxanna, XXXI2-24 

Roxanna (Freeman),  

   XXXI2-24 

Ruth, XXXI2-23, 24 

Ruth (Mayo), XXXI1-22 

Ruth (Rogers), XXXI2-23 

Sally, XXXI2-24 

Sally (Gould), XXXI3/4-21 

Sally (Mayo), XXXI3/4-21 

Sally (Nickerson), XXXI2-23 

Sally (Small), XXXI1-22 

ROGERS, cont. 

Sally (Smith), XXXI1-22 

Samuel, XXXI2-24 

Sarah, XXXI2-24 

Sarah (Arey), XXXI1-22 

Sarah (Harding), XXXI2-23 

Sarah (Higgins), XXXI2-24 

Sarah (Treat), XXXI3/4-21 

Sears, XXXI2-24 

Sears, Capt., XXXI2-24 

Seth, XXXI2-24 

Silence (Dimmock),  

   XXXI2-24 

Susan, XXXI2-24 

Susan (Paine), XXXI2-23 

Susan (Snow), XXXI2-24 

Susan (Taylor), XXXI2-23 

Susanna, XXXI2-23, 24 

Susanna (Tracy), XXXI2-23 

Susanna D., XXXI2-24 

Stillman, XXXI2-24 

Sullivan, XXXI2-24 

Sylvanus, XXXI2-24 

Tabitha (Higgins), XXXI2-23 

Tamsen (Snow), XXXI2-23 

Tamson, XXXI2-24 

Temperance, XXXI2-23, 24 

Thankful, XXXI2-24 

Thankful (Cole), XXXI2-23 

Thankful (Freeman),  

   XXXI2-24 

Thomas, XXXI2-24 

Timothy, XXXI3/4-21 

Thomas, XXXI3/4-21 

Willard, XXXI3/4-21 

William, XXXI3/4-21 

Yales, XXXI3/4-21 

Zaccheus, XXXI3/4-21 

Zenas, XXXI3/4-21 

Vianna, XXXI3/4-21 

 

ROLLINS 

Laurence F., XXXI1-31; 

   XXXI2-31 

 

RONEY 

Mary Jane, XXXI2-20 

 

 

ROSEN 

Benjamin, XXXI1-26 

Carl, XXXI1-26 

Freda, XXXI1-26 

Lena (Greenberg), XXXI1-26 

 

ROSS 

Bea, XXXI3/4-5 

Jean M., XXXI2-21 

 

ROWE 

Patricia, XXXI1-25 

Phebe, XXXI3/4-21 

Thadana D., XXXI3/4-21 

 

RUNNING 

Gary, XXXI1-12; XXXI3/4-8 

Saundra (Jakola), XXXI3/4-8 

Saundra (Zimmer),  

   XXXI1-12 

 

RUSH 

Elizabeth (Rich), XXXI1-25 

 

RUSSELL 

Gordon, XXXI3/4-5, 6, 11 

Gordon S., XXXI2-6 

Jean, XXXI3/4-5 

Mercy, XXXI3/4-21 

Rebecca (Doane),  

   XXXI3/4-21 

William, XXXI3/4-21 

 

RYAN 

Amy (Persse), XXXI3/4-26 

Grady, XXXI3/4-26 

Shawn, XXXI3/4-26 

Trevor, XXXI3/4-26 

 

RYDER 

Deborah (Atwood), 

   XXXI3/4-21 

Dorcas (Higgins),  

  XXXI3/4-21 

Elizabeth (Pierce), 

   XXXI3/4-21 

Experience, XXXI3/4-21 

Gershom, XXXI3/4-21 

 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XXXI, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issues) 

1996 

 
RYDER, cont. 

Hannah (Doane),  

   XXXI3/4-21 

Isaiah, XXXI3/4-21 

Joshua, XXXI3/4-21 

Lydia, XXXI3/4-21 

Marcy, XXXI3/4-21 

Mary (Young), XXXI3/4-21 

Mercy, XXXI3/4-21 

Patia, XXXI3/4-21 

Reliahnce (Smith),  

   XXXI3/4-21 

Seth, XXXI3/4-21 

Simeon, XXXI3/4-21 

Thankful, XXXI3/4-21 

 

SABIN 

Donald, XXXI3/4-25 

Howard B., XXXI3/4-25 

Mary, XXI3/4-25 

Priscilla (Cobb)(Bradford), 

   XXXI3/4-25 

Rolfe M., XXXI3/4-25 

 

SAVAGE 

Betsey (Sparrow),  

   XXXI3/4-21 

David, Jr., XXXI3/4-21 

Ebenezer, XXXI3/4-21 

Elizabeth, XXXI1-26; 

   XXXI3/4-25 

Hannah R. (Higgins), 

   XXXI3/4-21 

James, XXXI3/4-21 

Joanna (Newcomb),  

   XXXI3/4-21 

Martha (Doane),  

   XXXI3/4-21 

Sarah, XXXI2-26, 27 

Susanna, XXXI3/4-21 

Thomas, XXXI3/4-21 

 

SAWYER 

E.D., Mr., XXXI3/4-3 

Sarah, XXXI3/4-21 

 

SCARR 

Alice B. (Williamson),  

   XXXI1-27 

SCARR, cont. 

John William, XXXI1-27 

 

SCHROEDER 

Bernadette R., Mrs., 

   XXXI1-31; XXXI2-31 

 

SCHWARTZ 

Barbara Ward, XXXI1-29; 

   XXXI2-29 

 

SCOVILLE 

Charles A., XXXI3/4-23 

 

SCUDDER 

Hannah, XXXI3/4-21 

Mehitable, XXXI3/4-21 

 

SEABURG 

Mary, XXXI3/4-22 

 

SEABURY 

Benjamin, XXXI3/4-21 

Bethia (Mayo), XXXI3/4-21 

Betsey, XXXI3/4-21 

George, XXXI3/4-21 

Isaac, XXXI3/4-21 

Mary, XXXI3/4-21 

Pauline (Collins),  

   XXXI3/4-21 

Rebecca (Arey), XXXI3/4-21 

Sally, XXXI3/4-21 

Temperance, XXXI3/4-21 

 

SEALY 

Deborah, XXXI3/4-22 

 

SEARS 

Ann, XXXI3/4-22 

Ann (Atkins), XXXI3/4-22 

Azuba, XXXI3/4-22 

Azubah (Knowles),  

   XXXI3/4-22 

Beliuda, XXXI3/4-22 

Bethia, XXXI3/4-22 

Calvin, XXXI3/4-22 

Daniel, XXXI3/4-22 

David, XXXI3/4-22 

Deborah, XXXI3/4-22 

SEARS, cont. 

Elizabeth (Doane),  

   XXXI3/4-22 

Hannah, XXXI3/4-22 

Hannah, Mrs., XXXI3/4-22 

Harriet, XXXI3/4-22 

Hezzibah, XXXI3/4-22 

Hope Howes, XXXI3/4-22 

Hope Howes, Wid.,  

   XXXI1-21 

Jabez, XXXI3/4-22 

John, XXXI3/4-22 

Joshua, XXXI3/4-22 

Josiah, XXXI3/4-22 

Luther, XXXI3/4-22 

Martha, XXXI3/4-22 

Martha (Cole), XXXI3/4-22 

Mary, XXXI3/4-22 

Mercy (Hopkins),  

   XXXI3/4-22 

Mercy (Snow), XXXI3/4-22 

Paul, XXXI3/4-22 

Phebe (Cole), XXXI3/4-22 

Phebe (Taylor), XXXI3/4-22 

Phebe T., XXXI3/4-22 

Priscilla (Freeman),  

   XXXI3/4-22 

Rebecca, XXXI3/4-22 

Rebecca (Mayo),  

   XXXI3/4-22 

Ruth (Hurd), XXXI3/4-22 

Sarah, XXXI3/4-22 

Sarah (Hurd), XXXI3/4-22 

Seth, XXXI3/4-22 

Tamson, XXXI3/4-22 

Thankful, XXXI1-21;  

   XXXI3/4-22 

 

SECREST 

Hester, XXXI1-14 

 

SELLERS 

Eliza, XXXI3/4-22 

 

SELLEW 

Phebe (Atwood),  

   XXXI3/4-22 

Phillip, XXXI3/4-22 

 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XXXI, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issues) 

1996 

 
SERERENCE 

Elizabeth (Cole), 

   XXXI3/4-22 

Peter, XXXI3/4-22 

Phebe (Atwood),  

   XXXI3/4-22 

 

SEVERANCE 

Martha, XXXI3/4-22 

 

SHANKES 

Lois Rich, XXXI3/4-9 

 

SHANKS 

Lois R., XXXI3/4-9 

 

SHATTUCK 

Abby (Nickerson),  

   XXXI3/4-22 

Abel, XXXI3/4-22 

 

SHAW 

Abigail (Linell), XXXI3/4-22 

Constant (Doane),  

   XXXI3/4-22 

Dorcas (Doane), XXXI3/4-22 

George, XXXI1-21; 

   XXXI3/4-22 

Hannah (Cole), XXXI3/4-22 

John, XXXI3/4-22 

John H., XXXI3/4-22 

Jonathan, XXXI1-21; 

   XXXI3/4-22 

Louisa (Crocker), Mrs., 

   XXXI3/4-22 

Martha (Knowles),  

   XXXI3/4-22 

Mercy (Rich), XXXI1-21; 

   XXXI3/4-22 

Philander, Rev., XXXI3/4-22 

Sarah (Cole), XXXI3/4-22 

Sarah (Rich), XXXI1-21; 

   XXXI3/4-22 

William, XXXI3/4-22 

William, Rev., XXXI3/4-22 

William H., XXXI3/4-22 

 

SHEA 

Patricia L. (Rich), XXXI1-25 

SHEDD 

Louise Lee, XXXI2-18 

 

SHEEHAN 

Shirley Rich, XXXI3/4-23 

 

SHELLEY 

Mable D. (Rich), XXXI2-26 

 

SHERLEY 

Nancy, XXXI3/4-22 

 

SHERMAN 

Deborah, XXXI3/4-22 

Freeman, XXXI3/4-22 

Jonathan, XXXI3/4-22 

Lydia (Higgins),  

   XXXI3/4-22 

Mahitable (Knowles), 

   XXXI3/4-22 

Michael, XXXI3/4-22 

Naomi (Nortrup), 

   XXXI3/4-22 

Paulina (Knowles), 

   XXXI3/4-22 

Priscilla (Young),  

   XXXI3/4-22 

Ruth (Snow), Mrs., 

   XXXI3/4-22 

Samuel, XXXI3/4-22 

 

SHIELDS 

Joan June Yale, XXXI3/4-20 

 

SILVA 

Carol, XXXI3/4-26 

Daniel, XXXI3/4-26 

Eliza (Patterson),  

   XXXI3/4-22 

Emily (Gills), XXXI3/4-22 

Erin, XXXI3/4-26 

Francis, XXXI3/4-26 

Joseph, XXXI3/4-22 

Keith E., XXXI3/4-26 

Michael, XXXI3/4-26 

Patricia S. (Haskell), 

   XXXI3/4-26 

 

 

SILVER 

Abigail, XXXI3/4-22 

Amelia (Gill), XXXI3/4-22 

Beborah H. (Burgess), 

   XXXI3/4-22 

Joseph, XXXI3/4-22 

Joseph C., XXXI3/4-22 

 

SIMS 

Martha, XXXI1-26 

 

SISSON 

Clarissa, XXXI1-19 

 

SLADE 

Jennifer, XXXI3/4-26 

 

SLINGERLAND 

Frances Jo, XXXI1-14 

 

SMALL 

Elisha, XXXI2-24 

Lydia (Rogers), XXXI2-24 

Sally, XXXI1-22 

Sally (Rogers), XXXI2-24 

Zachariah, XXXI2-24 

 

SMITH 

Abigail (Robbin), XXXI1-22 

Agnes, XXXI2-15 

Apphia (Rogers), XXXI2-23 

Berith, XXXI3/4-21 

Betha, XXXI1-21 

Carol E., XXXI1-14 

Caroline, XXXI3/4-6, 11 

Caroline A., XXXI3/4-5 

Clarington, XXXI2-23 

Daniel A., XXXI1-17 

David, XXXI3/4-11 

Eliza Lowns., XXXI1-19 

Ethel, XXXI3/4-5 

Evelyn (Rich), XXXI1-1, 

   15, 24, 29; XXXI2-1, 5, 13, 

   29; XXXI3/4-1, 2, 5, 12, 

   23, 24, 26 

Ezra, XXXI1-20 

F.A., XXXI2-10 

Hannah (Rogers), XXXI2-23 

 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XXXI, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issues) 

1996 

 
SMITH, cont. 

Hannah (Sears), Mrs.,  

   XXXI3/4-22 

Ira, XXXI2-24 

James, XXXI1-22;  

   XXXI2-23 

James H., XXXI3/4-12 

James “Jim”, XXXI2-21 

Louisa (Fox), XXXI2-21 

Lucy C. (Mulkey),  

   XXXI2-21 

Mandana (Godard),  

   XXXI1-17 

Margery (Hayhurst),  

   XXXI1-20 

Martha, XXXI1-21 

Mary B. (Lownes), 

   XXXI1-19 

Milly Frances (Fox), 

   XXXI2-21 

Persis (Rogers), XXXI2-24 

Ramona L., XXXI1-31; 

   XXXI2-31 

Reliance, XXXI3/4-21 

Ross, XXXI1-19 

Sally, XXXI1-22 

Susan (Rogers), XXXI2-24 

Susanna (Ryder), 

   XXXI3/4-21 

Sylvanus, XXXI2-24 

William Henry, XXXI2-21 

Zoeth, XXXI3/4-22 

 

SNOW 

Achsah, XXXI1-22 

Ebizabeth (Ridley),  

   XXXI1-22 

Elizabeth (Snow),  

   XXXI3/4-21 

Ephriam, XXXI2-24 

Eunice, XXXI2-23 

Hannah, XXXI1-21 

Hannah (Rogers), XXXI2-23 

Hannah (Sears), XXXI3/4-22 

Huldah, XXXI1-4 

Joseph, XXXI2-24 

Lewis, XXXI2-23 

Lucy (Rogers), XXXI2-24 

Lydia (Ryder), XXXI3/4-21 

SNOW, cont. 

Martha (Rogers), XXXI2-24 

Mercy, XXXI3/4-22 

Nancy (Sherley),  

   XXXI3/4-22 

John, XXXI1-22 

Roxanna (Rogers),  

   XXXI2-24 

Ruth, Mrs., XXXI3/4-22 

Simpkins, XXXI3/4-22 

Solon, XXXI3/4-21 

Stephen, XXXI2-24 

Stephen, Jr., XXXI2-24 

Susan, XXXI2-24 

Susanna D. (Rogers), 

   XXXI2-24 

Tamsen, XXXI2-23 

Thomas, XXXI3/4-22 

 

SOWDER 

Ann, XXXI3/4-20 

 

SPARLING 

Margaret, XXXI2-17 

 

SPARROW 

Betsey, XXXI3/4-21 

Deane, XXXI2-24 

Jabez, XXXI1-21 

Mary, XXXI2-24 

Mary (Rogers), XXXI2-24 

Mary (Seaburg), XXXI3/4-22 

Mary (Seabury), XXXI3/4-21 

Molly (Readon), XXXI1-21 

Olive, XXXI2-23 

Petlina (Rogers), XXXI2-24 

Polly, Mrs., XXXI2-24 

Timothy, XXXI3/4-21, 22 

Vickery, XXXI2-24 

 

SPELMAN 

Carrie T., XXXI1-5 

Evelyn M., XXXI1-5 

Joseph R., XXXI1-5 

 

SPISAK 

Thomas J., XXXI1-2 

 

 

SPRADLIN 

Joan Mackenzie, XXXI1-23 

 

SPRINGSTEAD 

Linda, XXXI3/4-5 

Linda J., XXXI3/4-26 

 

STAFFORD 

J.B., XXXI2-13 

 

STANLEY 

Charlotte E., XXXI3/4-5 

William E., XXXI3/4-5 

 

STARK 

John, General, XXXI2-4 

Molly, XXXI2-4 

 

STEARNS 

Mary Ann, XXXI2-17 

 

STETSON 

Lydia (Rich), XXXI1-21 

Robert, XXXI1-21 

 

STEVENS 

Cora Bell, XXXI3/4-20 

Melba E. (Martin),  

   XXXI2-25, 26 

Melba M., XXXI2-1, 4 

Margaret Ruth, XXXI2-25 

William, Mrs., XXXI2-25 

 

STOKES 

Barbara, XXXI3/4-23 

 

STOOKEY 

Norman, Mrs., XXXI1-31; 

   XXXI2-31 

 

STORY 

Sarah S. (Dill), XXXI2-22 

 

STRAND 

Betty Lou K., XXXI1-2 

 

STROUT 

Mary, XXXI1-22 

 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XXXI, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issues) 

1996 

 
STUBBS 

Anna (Rich), XXXI1-21 

Experience (Ryder), 

   XXXI3/4-21 

Samuel, XXXI1-21 

Thomas, XXXI3/4-21 

 

SULLIVAN 

David M., XXXI2-22 

 

SWEENEY 

Betty, XXXI1-2 

Elizabeth, XXXI3/4-2, 6 

Elizabeth H., XXXI2-12; 

   XXXI3/4-1, 5 

 

SWEETMAN 

Debra J., XXXI1-2 

 

SWETT 

Mary, XXXI1-21 

 

SYMMES 

Caleb, XXXI2-22 

 

TAPLEY 

Joe, Captain, XXXI3/4-5 

 

TARVES 

Timothy R., XXXI3/4-7, 8 

 

TATRO 

Adele Lucille (Darling), 

   XXXI1-27 

Lasanne (Cancro), XXXI1-27 

Lucille D., XXXI3/4-7 

Marshall Conway,  

   XXXI1-27; XXXI2-27 

Philip Alan, XXXI1-27 

Reginald Eugene, XXXI1-27 

Rosanne (Cancro),  

   XXXI2-27 

 

TAYLOR 

Phebe, XXXI3/4-22 

Susan, XXXI2-23 

 

TEAGUE 

Lurannah, XXXI1-20 

TEETOR 

Kathe, XXXI3/4-1, 19, 32 

 

TERRILL 

Roberta W., XXXI1-2 

 

THACHER 

Sarah (Rich), XXXI1-21 

Thomas, XXXI1-21 

 

THOMAS 

Clara E., XXXI1-23 

Eileen, XXXI1-23 

Elizabeth, XXXI1-23 

George, XXXI1-23 

Irene Olive, XXXI1-23 

John, XXXI1-23 

 

THOMPSON 

Ruth, XXXI3/4-5 

Sumner, XXXI3/4-5, 6 

 

THOMSON 

Benjamin, XXXI3/4-16 

Emma H. (Hayden), 

   XXXI3/4-16 

 

THORNE 

Marian Rich, XXXI1-31; 

   XXXI2-31 

 

THORNTON 

Rosaland, Mrs., XXXI1-2,  

   31; XXXI2-31 

 

THRALL 

Mindwell, XXXI1-16 

Ralph, XXXI1-16 

Ralph R., XXXI1-16 

 

THURBER 

Alexis, XXXI1-12;  

   XXXI3/4-8 

 

TOPPING 

John, XXXI3/4-21 

Patia (Ryder), XXXI3/4-21 

 

 

TRACEY 

Teri, XXXI1-12 

 

TRACY 

Susanna, XXXI2-23 

 

TRASK 

Annie (Fountain), XXXI2-17 

Ruth (Hopkins), XXXI2-16 

Samuel, XXXI2-16, 17 

Sarah, XXXI2-16 

 

TRAVER 

Jesse, XXXI3/4-18 

Lucy Jane (Foster),  

   XXXI3/4-18 

Malinda, XXXI3/4-18 

 

TRAVIS 

Mary Nell G., XXXI2-21 

 

TREAT 

John Harvey, XXXI1-28; 

   XXXI2-28 

Mary, XXXI1-13, 21 

Sarah, XXXI3/4-21 

 

TREUTLER 

Eleanor, XXXI3/4-24 

 

TRIPLETT 

Joan (Benson), XXXI1-23 

 

TRUMAN 

Haney “Winnie”, XXXI1-19 

 

TUCKER 

Rebecca Jane, XXXI1-14 

 

TURNER 

Edward, Rev., XXXI2-22 

Josephine, XXXI1-10 

Sheila, XXXI2-26 

 

TUTTLE 

Coral, XXXI1-12, 27 

Coral Elmina, XXXI3/4-26 

 

 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XXXI, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issues) 

1996 

 
TUTTLE, cont. 

May Anna (Rich),  

   XXXI1-12, 27;  

   XXXI3/4-26 

 

TWINING 

Abigail, XXXI2-23 

Barnabas, XXXI2-24 

Elizabeth, XXXI2-23 

Hannah (Rogers), XXXI2-23 

Jonathan, XXXI2-24 

Lydia, XXXI2-23 

Prince, XXXI2-23 

Rebecca (Rogers), 

   XXXI2-24 

Sarah (Rogers), XXXI2-24 

 

TYLER 

Cokie, XXXI3/4-9 

Jane, XXXI3/4-9 

Lisa, XXXI3/4-9 

 

VALPEY 

Marion, XXXI3/4-6, 11 

Marion A., XXXI3/4-5 

 

VanSTAAGEN 

Peter K., XXXI1-2 

 

VanVALKENBURG 

John, XXXI2-21 

Ruth (Rich), XXXI2-21 

 

Van ZEILEN 

Charity, XXXI1-20 

 

VARNEY 

Mary Ellen, XXXI3/4-19 

 

VEEN 

Jacqueline S., XXXI1-14 

 

VIA 

Nancy, XXXI1-14 

Susan Frances, XXXI1-14 

William L., XXXI1-14 

 

 

 

VICKERY 

Mary/Mollie (Mulkey), 

   XXXI2-21 

William, XXXI2-21 

 

Von OLDENBERG 

(_), Commander Kapitan- 

   Lieutenant, XXXI3/4-4 

 

VOTRA 

Frank, XXXI3/4-24 

Harold, XXXI3/4-24 

William, XXXI3/4-24 

 

WAGNER 

Abigail, XXXI3/4-24 

Carrie, XXXI3/4-24 

Donna (Rich), XXXI3/4-24 

Paul J., Dr., XXXI3/4-24 

 

WAGONER 

Naomi, XXXI2-19 

 

WALKENSHAW 

Alex, XXXI2-19 

Ethel (Cone), XXXI2-19 

 

WALKER 

Christine (Moore),  

   XXXI1-12 

Connie, XXXI1-12:  

   XXXI3/4-8 

Gary, XXXI1-12; XXXI3/4-8 

Gladys Christine (Moore), 

   XXXI3/4-8 

Glen, XXXI1-12 

Hannah (Remick), XXXI1-21 

John, XXXI1-21; XXXI2-24 

Nancy, XXXI3/4-21 

Ruth (Rogers), XXXI2-24 

 

WALL 

Alson, XXXI3/4-20 

John, XXXI3/4-20 

Martha (Wall), XXXI3/4-20 

Phoebe (Buffington), 

   XXXI3/4-20 

 

 

WALTERS 

Janice Barbara, XXXI3/4-26 

Margaret Jane, XXXI1-19 

 

WALTON 

Carole (Kish), XXXI1-24 

 

WARD 

Ithamar, XXXI2-24 

Marcy (Rogers), XXXI2-24 

 

WATERMAN 

Beverly (Merryman), 

   XXXI2-27 

Charles Ellis, XXXI2-27 

Georgia, XXXI2-27 

 

WEIKEL 

Barbara Ann, XXXI1-2 

 

WELCH 

Charles, XXXI2-26 

Evelyn Mary (Rich), 

   XXXI2-26 

Gertrude A., XXXI2-26 

 

WENZEL 

Jessie, XXXI1-12 

 

WEST 

Alexander, Jr., XXXI1-20 

Elizabeth, XXXI1-19 

Hannah (Langley),  

   XXXI1-20 

 

WESTBROOK 

Ruth Rich, XXXI1-29; 

   XXXI2-4, 29; XXXI3/4-23 

 

WESTON 

Edwin Amaziah, XXXI1-10 

Eugene E., XXXI1-10 

Jennie, XXXI1-10 

Leland E., XXXI1-10 

Mary Amanda, XXXI1-9, 10 

Mary Elizabeth (Jackson), 

   XXXI1-10 

Mollie, XXXI1-10 

William W., XXXI1-9 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XXXI, Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issues) 

1996 

 
WEYDMAN 

Catherine, XXXI3/4-19 

 

WHALEN 

Charles W., XXXI1-1, 8; 

   XXXI2-1, 19; XXXI3/4-1, 

   16 

C.W., XXXI2-10 

 

WHEELER 

Janet Rich, XXXI3/4-5, 7 

Rebecca (Sears),  

   XXXI3/4-22 

Robert, XXXI3/4-22 

 

WHITE 

Gaile (Morton), XXXI2-26 

Jeffrey, XXXI3/4-5 

William Allen, XXXI1-7 

 

WHITMORE 

Nyeulah, XXXI1-6 

 

WHITNEY 

Virginia Greenwood, 

   XXXI1-12; XXXI3/4-8 

 

WHITTY 

Sadie, XXXI2-21 

 

WILEY 

Alma A. (Hayden),  

   XXXI3/4-16 

Orange, XXXI3/4-16 

 

WILLIAMS 

Cheryl (Rich), XXXI3/4-25 

Jessie Amanda (Foster), 

   XXXI3/4-18 

John, XXXI3/4-18 

Mercy, XXXI1-13 

 

WILLIAMSON 

Alice B., XXXI1-27 

Annie E. (Ring), XXXI1-27 

Betsy Wiley (Rich),  

   XXXI1-27 

Daniel, XXXI1-27 

Theodore Brown, XXXI1-27 

WILLIS 

Christina L. (Cameron), 

   XXXI1-23 

Robert, XXXI1-23 

Sarah B., XXXI1-23 

 

WILLSON 

Ambrose, XXXI1-15 

C.L., XXXI2-14 

Ezekiel, XXXI1-15 

Hughey, XXXI2-14 

J.B., XXXI2-13 

Jeremiah, XXXI2-13 

John, XXXI1-17; XXXI2-13 

Nahum, XXXI2-13 

Nahum, Jr., XXXI2-13 

Reuben L., XXXI2-14 

Samuel W., XXXI2-13 

Samuel Warner, XXXI2-13 

T.G., XXXI2-13 

William, Dr., XXXI1-17 

Wm., XXXI1-17 

 

WILSON 

Christopher, XXXI1-15 

Duane E., XXXI1-29; 

   XXXI2-29 

Ezekiel, XXXI1-15 

John, XXXI1-15 

 

WINSLOW 

Anna, XXXI3/4-20 

Eunice, XXXI2-16 

 

WISER 

Emily (Godard), XXXI1-17 

J.P., XXXI1-17 

 

WIXON 

Jonathan, XXXI2-24 

Mary (Rogers), XXXI2-24 

Sally (Rogers), XXXI2-24 

Thomas, XXXI2-24 

 

WOOD 

Mary, XXXI1-14 

 

WOODS 

Abigail, XXXI1-8 

WYLDE 

Clara (Rich), XXXI2-21 

James, XXXI2-21 

 

YATES 

Abigail (Rogers), XXXI1-22 

John, XXXI1-22 

Mary, XXXI1-22; XXXI2-23 

Rehance, XXXI2-23 

 

YEATON 

George, XXXI3/4-21 

Phebe (Rowe), XXXI3/4-21 

 

YOST 

Elizabeth, Ms., XXXI1-11 

 

YOUNG 

Abigail (Rich), XXXI1-21 

Abigail (Rogers), XXXI1-22 

Betsey, XXXI2-23 

Bonnie, XXXI3/4-9 

Deborah, XXXI2-23 

Elizabeth, XXXI2-24 

Henry, XXXI1-21 

Lewis, XXXI2-24 

Lois, XXXI2-23 

Margaret (Rogers),  

   XXXI2-24 

Martha, XXXI1-22 

Mary, XXXXI3/4-21, 

   25 

Mercy, XXXI2-24 

Phebe, XXXI2-24 

Priscilla, XXXI2-24; 

   XXXI3/4-22 

Rebecca, XXXI2-23 

Zebulon, XXXI1-22 

 

ZIMMER 

Saundra, XXXI1-12 

 

ZION 

Alice May, XXXI1-27 


